STATE OF HAWAI‘
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
Honolulu, Hawai‘i

January 22, 2021

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai'i
Honolulu, Hawai‘i

REGARDING: Conservation District Enforcement Case OA 20-37 Regarding
an Unauthorized Structure Located Along the Shoreline
Within the Conservation District at Punalu’u, O’ahu

BY: Zdenek “Don” Prchal
91-351 Ewa Beach Road
Ewa Beach, HI 96706

LOCATION: 93-227 Kamehameha Highway, Punalu’u, Ko’olauloa, O'ahu
TAX MAP KEY: (1) 5-3-002:034 (Seaward)
SUBZONE: Resource

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject area is located on O’ahu’s east shore, just south/east of Punalu’u Beach Park
and seaward of TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034 (Figures 1-3). All lands in Hawai’i that are seaward
of the shoreline are located in the Resource Subzone of the State Land Use Conservation
District and are owned by the State.
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The Punalu’'u coastline is characterized by long narrow sand beaches and an offshore
fringing reef. The shallow fringing reef protects the shoreline from the full energy of
northeast tradewind waves and refracted north swells. The beach along this portion of
Punalu’u is primarily carbonate sediment with lobes of clay-rich outwash deposits
interbedded amongst the sand and is composed of calcareous sand with terrigenous
alluvium around Punalu’u Stream mouth. No modern frontal dune is evident along this
portion of the Punalu’u shoreline indicating that either the seaward edge of the coastal
dune has eroded or that it has been graded and leveled for development. Landward of
the beach and its erosion scarp consists of a low-lying sandy coastal plain.

Long-term shoreline change rates in the vicinity of the subject property have trended
towards chronic erosion (approximately 0.6 to 0.9 feet per year - Figure 4). In addition
to the long-term erosional trends are large seasonal fluctuations in beach width and
shoreline position generated by sediment exchange among the northern and southern
segments of the sediment cell due to the seasonal variability in wave and wind patterns.
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PROPERTY HISTORY — OCCL MATTERS
According to OCCL files, there have been several correspondence letters, approvals, and
alleged violations regarding this parcel and work in the shoreline area. This history

includes the following:

May 16%, 2005: The landowner, Kamehameha Schools, submitted to the OCCL a request
to install a sandbag shore protection structure as a temporary measure to address erosion
issues while the landowner researched and pursued a long-term solution. On August
10t, 2020, the landowner submitted to the OCCL a preliminary long-term plan for erosion
control along five (5) properties on the Punalu’u coastline including the subject property.
The proposal included a beach nourishment project coupled with groins or breakwaters
as needed and reiterated their request to use sandbags as an interim protection measure
(see Exhibit A).

October 26, 2005: The landowner, Kamehameha Schools, was authorized to install
emergency erosion control in the form of approximately 68 sandbags stacked three (3)
high in a sloping revetment on a 1.5:1 slope with Emergency CDUA OA 05-09.
Emergency CDUA OA 05-09 was authorized subject to twenty-eight (28) conditions and
for a period of five (5) years from the date of acceptance. The applicant noted at the time
that they were working on the proposed beach nourishment project as a potential long-
term solution to the chronic erosion experienced along this stretch of shoreline. Based
on OCCL records, no action was taken by the landowner to install the temporary
emergency protection under Emergency CDUA OA 05-09 (see Exhibit B).

February 11%,_2011: The OCCL sent the property owner, Kamehameha Schools, a “no
objections” letter (Correspondence: OA 11-155) for the removal of twelve (12) coconut
trees for public safety purposes along three properties (TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034, 035, & 051)
on this stretch of Punalu’u coastline that included the subject parcel (see Exhibit C).

October 27%, 2012: The landowner, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, sent a request -
to the OCCL to obtain a temporary erosion control permit to install a temporary erosion
control structure consisting of coir sandbags and blankets similar to a neighboring
structure. The landowners indicated to OCCL staff that they had purchased the property
in August 2012. The landowners also stated that the erosion problems plaguing the
property were greater than they had anticipated and caused the landowners to tear down
the existing dwelling December 23, 2012 (see Figure 7 & 8 above). Additionally, the
landowners noted that the erosion was causing them difficulties in obtaining a shoreline
certification for the purposes of constructing a new residential structure on the property
despite the severe erosion plaguing this stretch of the Punalu’u coastline and subject lot
(see pages 1 to 37 in Exhibit D).

February 13, 2013: The OCCL authorized the landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and
Freda Field, to install temporary erosion control using biodegradable “coir” sandbags in
the shoreline area fronting TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034 with SPA OA 13-32. This temporary
erosion control authorization was subject to twenty-seven (27) conditions and required
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that the landowners remove the temporary structure and materials within two (2) years.
This authorization also required that the landowners develop a long-term plan for the
erosion issues and the property. SPA OA 13-32 aiso noted that subsequent erosion
control efforts that called for modification, other than maintenance of the proposed
structure, would require a new application (see pages 38 to 43 in Exhibit D).

February 2279, 2013: The landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, sent the
OCCL a request to modify SPA OA 13-32. After requesting and being authorized to use
coir netting in their temporary erosion control structure, the landowners stated that they
were having difficulties obtaining the coir material. Additionally, their letter noted that Joe
Correa was the only person selling the coir material and that Mr. Correa would only sell
the material to the landowner if they hired Mr. Correa’s company for the installation of the
temporary erosion control structure. The landowners stated that they could not afford Mr.
Correa’s prices. As an alternative to the use coir materials, the landowners were
proposing and requesting permission to use Elcorock sandbags (see pages 7 to 10 in
Exhibit E).

February 26", 2013: The OCCL informed the landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda
Field, by “Correspondence: SPA OA 13-32” that the DLNR was unable to grant the
landowners’ request to install geotextile (Elcorock) sandbags under SPA OA 13-32. The
letter stated that the DLNR'’s authorization for temporary erosion control using
biodegradable materials remained valid (see pages 11 to 12 in Exhibit E).

July 315, 2014: The landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, submitted another
request to install an emergency temporary erosion control structure using different
materials than what had been previously approved. This request involved installing small
poly sandbags filled with clean calcium carbonate sand wrapped with Mirafy 180 N geo-
fabric with coir netting sewn against the exposed surface of the structure. By this time,
the beach shack had been replaced by the two-story two-family residential structure that
currently occupies the property (see Figure 9 & pages 1 to 11 in Exhibit F).

August 11%, 2014: The landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, were denied
Emergency CDUA OA 15-06 and their request to install emergency temporary shore
protection consisting of a 75-foot long sloping revetment made up of poly sandbags,
geotextile fabric, and clean calcium carbonate sand. The denial letter noted that the
situation did not constitute an “emergency” as defined in Hawaii Administrative Rules
(HAR) §13-5-2 because the erosion scarp was approximately fifty (50) feet from the front
of the two-story dwelling on the property. The OCCL suggested that the landowners
submit a SPA application for temporary erosion control under a revised project plan (see
pages 12 to 13 in Exhibit F). ’

September 10", 2014: The landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, were
issued violation letter OA 15-04 after staff had conducted site visits in the area on August
19", 2014 and noticed additional erosion control structures being implemented in the
shoreline area fronting the subject property. These additional erosion control structures
consisted of sandbags made of synthetic material rather than the biodegradable material
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bags that were approved by SPA OA 13-32. The violation letter OA 15-04 requested that
the landowners provide OCCL with a detailed description and explanation of the erosion
control measures that had been installed. The letter also suggested that the landowners
propose a resolution for the unauthorized erosion control structures as well (see Figure

11 & Exhibit G).

September 29", 2014: The landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, responded
to OCCL’s Violation OA 15-04 letter and reiterated their request for temporary erosion
control fronting the property using more “robust” materials and a revised plan (see Exhibit

H).

November 6%, 2014: The landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Patrick and Freda Field, were denied
Emergency CDUA OA 15-08 and their request to install emergency temporary shore
protection as conveyed in Emergency CDUA OA 15-06. The landowners indicated that
the “brand new residence” was now imminently threatened after Hurricanes Iselle and
Julio had passed above Hawai'i and the shoreline had moved landward within twenty (20)
feet of the structure. The denial letter highlighted that the landowners on muitiple
occasions had not complied with the terms and conditions of previous DLNR
authorizations for emergency control structures. The letter also pointed to noncompliance
with the terms and conditions of previous authorizations which included installing
structures that were not consistent with the descriptions and design plans provided with
applications; completion reports were not provided to DLNR as required for previously
authorized and completed projects; and, the installation of erosion control measures
without prior or proper authorization (see Exhibit I).

March 20", 2017: The new landowner, Ms. Violeta Tablit, was issued violation letter Vio:
OA 17-31 for the alleged installation of an unauthorized shoreline protection structure
along the shoreline of the subject property in August 2016. This unauthorized shoreline
protection structure appeared to consist of erosion control biankets with boulders stacked
on top. The landowner was instructed to remove the shoreline structure and boulders
from the shoreline in their entirety or pay an administrative fee of $2,000.00, remove the
boulders, and apply for an after-the-fact permit for the shoreline structure (see Figure 12
& Exhibit J).

April 17%, 2017: The landowner, Ms. Violeta Tablit, responded to DLNR and the OCCL'’s
violation letter OA 17-31 stating that the unauthorized shoreline protection structure had
been installed by the previous owner and that they were unaware of its existence when
they purchased the property. Additionally, the landowner noted that a close associate of
Ms. Violeta Tablit had found rocks from the shoreline and placed them on top of the
structure. The Ms. Violeta Tablit indicated to DLNR and the OCCL that Mr. Zdenek Prchal
was managing the property on her behalf and was Cc’d on the letter (see Exhibit K).

April 20",_2017: The OCCL received a request from the City and County of Honolulu
Department of Planning and Permitting for comments on a Draft Environmental
Assessment (DEA) for a Shoreline Setback Variance and the construction of a 643-foot-
long continuous concrete rubble masonry shoreline protection structure along seven (7)
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residential lots along the Punalu’u coastline including the subject property (see page 1 in
Exhibit L). This permit was denied by the County and may currently be the subject of an
appeal.

May 4, 2017: The OCCL sent the landowner, Ms. Violeta Tablit, a response to their
letter (Vio. OA-17-31 dated May 04 2017). The OCCL suggested that the landowner
apply for an After-The-Fact Site Plan Approval for the existing temporary erosion structure
that was the subject of Vio: OA 17-31 provided that the landowner removed the boulders
and log from the shoreline area (see Exhibit M).

May 4th, 2017: The OCCL provided comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment
(DEA) for the Proposed Punalu’u Beach Homes Shoreline Protection Project that involved
constructing a continuous sloping rock revetment fronting seven properties including the
subject property along approximately 643 linear feet of the shoreline in correspondence
letter OA 17-190. In summary of the DEA comments provided in OA 17-190, the OCCL
found the DEA lacking needed and required details, insufficient, and had concerns that
the proposed sloping rock revetment would lead to beach narrowing and loss in the area
(refer back to pages 2 to 4 in Exhibit L). As mentioned above, this permit was denied
by the County.

June 20", 2017: The OCCL received an After-the-fact SPA application SPA OA 17-75
from the landowner, Ms. Violeta Tablit, and their consultant as part of resolving Vio. OA
17-31 for the unauthorized installation of a shoreline erosion blanket. A site inspection
conducted by OCCL on June 27%, 2017 revealed that the unauthorized shoreline erosion
blanket was compromised and no longer offering protection. The landowners were
instructed to remove the derelict structure and bouiders and submit a new SPA
application for a new temporary erosion control structure (see Exhibit N).

August 9%, 2017: The landowner was issued SPA OA 18-08 for a new temporary erosion
control structure seaward of the property with the TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034 and consisting of
six (6) to seven (7) 15-foot-wide sections of erosion control blanket material along the
existing erosion control scarp. The blankets were to be connected by 3/8-inch
polypropylene rope and will be tied into the neighboring temporary shoreline structures.
Along the top of the erosion scarp, a 2 by 6-inch header board would be installed and the
blankets would be tied at 2-foot intervals. The toe of the blanket would be buried
approximately 2 feet below the sand level on the beach to hold it in place. SPA OA 18-
08 notes that the landowner was removing all unauthorized land uses related to Vio OA
17-31 and appeared to bring the structure into compliance. SPA OA 18-08 authorized
the installation of the proposed temporary erosion control structure subject to twenty-six
(26) conditions for a period of three (3) years from the date of the letter. Staff notes that
Mr. Zdenek Prchal signed SPA OA 18-08 concurring with the terms and conditions of the
approval (see Exhibit O).

February 5%, 2019: The OCCL submitted written testimony with correspondence letter
OA 19-111 to the City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting for
the public hearing regarding the Shoreline Setback Variance for the Punalu’u Beach
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On June 17%, 2020, the OCCL issued the landowner, Mr. Zdenek Prchal, a Notice Of
Alleged Violation & Order letter regarding the alleged unauthorized work involving the
placement of erosion control in the form of a rock revetment and a shore-perpendicular
sandbag groin (see Exhibit Q). A corrected Notice Of Alleged Violation & Order letter
was sent to the landowner on June 18, 2020 noting the corrected location of the alleged
unauthorized land use(s) being located makai (seaward) of 53-227 Kamehameha Hwy,
Punaluu, Koolauloa, Oahu, HI (see Exhibit R). Approximately two weeks later, OCCL
staff conducted a site visit on the adjacent property on July 2", 2020, and further noticed
that it appeared that the erosion control structure associated with SPA OA 18-08 had
been abandoned and that the unauthorized rock revetment had been constructed in its
place. Additionally, it appeared that the materials from the abandoned erosion control
structure associated with SPA OA 18-08 had become liberated from the structure and are
now posing a nuisance and hazard to the nearshore environment. Based on the Figure
18 and Figure 19 below, it is clear to OCCL staff that an unauthorized permanent rock
revetment was constructed in the shoreline area fronting the subject property.

"On October 1%t, 2020, OCCL staff spoke with the landowner, Mr. Zdenek Prchal, via
phone regarding a number of returned letters the OCCL had sent him at his listed and
stated addresses as well as the alleged violations. The landowner indicated to staff that
the rocks fronting the subject property must have been there previously and were
exposed by erosion. He also stated that any erosion control materials in the shoreline

area fronting the subject property were from the neighboring structures. *

On October 121, 2020, the landowner, Mr. Zdenek Prchal, acknowledged receipt of the
DLNR'’s Notice Of Alleged Violation & Order letter outlining the alleged unauthorized work
and land use(s) via phone call with OCCL staff. The landowner maintained that the rocks
fronting the subject property were buried on the property and were exposed by erosion,
and that any erosion control materials in the shoreline area fronting the subject property
were from the neighboring structures.

On October 13%, 2020, the OCCL received a letter dated October 5%, 2020, from the
tandowner alleging that the rocks that are fronting his property were exposed by erosion
and the liberated erosion control materials were from neighboring structures (see Exhibit
S).

On October 218t, 2020, the OCCL issued the landowner a letter notifying him of OCCL’s
intention to bring the alleged violation(s) before the Board of Land and Natural Resources
(BLNR) for final disposition (see Exhibit T).
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portions of lands pursuant to §501-3, HRS, unless otherwise designated on the
district maps. All offshore and outlying islands of the State are classified
conservation unless otherwise designated on the land use district maps.

Chapter 13-5, HAR and Chapter 183C, HRS regulate land uses in the Conservation
District by identifying a list of uses that may be allowed by a Conservation District Use
Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties, collection of administrative costs
and damages to state land for uses that are not allowed or for which no permit has been
obtained. HAR §13-5-2 defines “land use” as follows:

(1) the placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on
the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land
area on which it occurs;

(2) the grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material
or natural resource on land;

(3) the subdivision of land; or

(4) the construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, building,
or facility on land

The work that was conducted at the subject property appeared to consist of the placement
of an unauthorized rock revetment in the Conservation District for use as an erosion
control structure that was not authorized under Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) 13-5-
22, P-15 SHORELINE EROSION CONTROL (D-1) Seawall, revetment, groin, or other
coastal erosion control structure or device, including sand placement, to control erosion
of land or inland area by coastal waters, provided that the applicant shows that (1) the
applicant would be deprived of all reasonable use of the land or building without the
permit; (2) the use would not adversely affect beach processes or lateral public access
along the shoreline, without adequately compensating the State for its loss; or (3) public
facilities (e.g., public roads) critical to public health, safety, and welfare would be severely
damaged or destroyed without a shoreline erosion control structure, and there are no
reasonable alternatives (e.g., relocation). Requires a shoreline certification.

The OCCL firmly believes that the placement of the unauthorized rock revetment at the
subject property violates the above referenced Administrative Rules. The “Property
History” and “Subject Violation” sections above demonstrates the history of the subject
property’s shoreline area as well as past and present landowners’ authorized and
unauthorized attempts to manage the erosion problems plaguing this stretch of the
Punalu’u coast. It is clear that the rocks were not buried in the sand and did not appear
as a result of coastal erosion as alleged by the landowner (refer back Exhibit O and S).
Instead, the OCCL contends that the rocks are the result of the construction and
placement of an erosion control structure in the form of a rock revetment in its entirety
within the shoreline area which is State-owned land.
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DISCUSSION:

The beaches of Hawai’i are held in trust by the State for the benefit of present and future
generations. The State should be involved when individuals need to temporarily use
beach areas for construction purposes and there should be consequences when an
individual unilaterally and willfully acts in such a way that endangers a public trust
resource

The beaches of O’ahu are some the state’s most valued natural resources and are a key
tourism attraction for East O’ahu as well as an important recreational amenity for the
Punalu’u community. This stretch of the Punalu’u coastline has been experiencing severe
beach loss over the past century and sandy beaches in the region are far and few in-
between. People in the area can be witnessed fishing and swimming in areas that still
have beaches and shoreline access.

Many of the shorefront homes in this area, such as the subject property, have been built
on the low-lying sandy coastal plain, may have graded or leveled any modern frontal
dunes, and placed development near the shoreline, and thus vulnerable to the effects of
both chronic and seasonal coastal erosion. Coastal erosion occurs as a result of the
following phenomena:

(1) Seasonal changes in waves and currents that moves sand alongshore or across
the shore, adjusting the beach profile;

(2) Long-term (chronic) deficiencies in natural sand supply and/or fluctuations in
meteorological or oceanographic processes such as storms and seas level rise;
and ‘

(3) Human impacts to sand availability through sand impoundment and supply
disruption from development and coastal engineering.

The beach in the subject area is narrow and subject to both long-term and episodic
erosion, and many of the shorefront properties in the area, including the subject property,
are at risk. During the last several years, beach erosion in this area appears to have
intensified significantly. While such erosion couid be attributed to decadal scale
fluctuations in beach morphology (normal accretion and erosion cycles), it is more likely
that the erosion has become chronic and permanent-and as a result of acceleration in
sea level rise this century. Thermal expansion of the oceans and melting glaciers and ice
fields is causing sea level rise resuiting in the landward migration of the active beach.
Over the past century, local tide gauges have measured approximately 0.5 ft of rise in
sea levels among the islands such that it should be no surprise that resuiting impacts are
occurring.
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The OCCL has worked with the landowner of the subject property as well as his neighbors
the past several years to address the progressively damaging chronic and seasonal
erosion concerns plaguing this stretch of the Punalu’u coastline. The OCCL allows these
“soft” erosion measures as a temporary solution so that longer-term options can be
developed by the subject landowners. Requests for these “soft” erosion measures have
become commonplace to the extent that this particular stretch of the Punalu’u coast and
these shoreline properties have had geotextile tarps and sandbags fronting their
properties for the last several years.? Staff admits that the situation is challenging for the
homeowners, but the OCCL is also challenged by the lack of compliance and continued

violations.

The subject property’s history is emblematic of the complex problem the OCCL faces with
balancing the protection of the public resource and coastal development. The previous
residential structure that had occupied the lot was threatened by the erosion plaguing this
stretch of the Punalu’u coast and appeared to have reached the end of its structural life
cycle (see Figures 5, 6, & 7). This resulted in the structure being demolished. Despite
clear indications that the property was experiencing severe coastal erosion, the former
landowner constructed a two-family residential structure in its place, and now the current
landowner has taken it upon himself to unilaterally armor the shoreline.

The OCCL has been significantly challenged by the events along this stretch of the
Punalu’u coast as well as on other parts of O’ahu’s shorelines over the last several years.
The OCCL has been trying to balance the security needs of the homeowners with
protection of the public resource that is the sandy beach. Without intervention by this
office with temporary soft erosion control measures, many homes would have already
been gone, yet many homeowners have installed, and continue to install, systems without
-our consent or authorization.

CONCLUSION: .
Based on the information gathered for the most recent violation — the construction of a

rock revetment and permit noncompliance — as well as the information retrieved and
compiled from previous correspondences regarding the subject property, it is clear that a
shoreline erosion control structure was built within the shoreline area without
authorization from the Department. Additionally, it is also clear that the landowner has
failed to comply with the terms and conditions of previous authorizations and stopped
maintaining the temporary erosion control structure that fronted the subject property.

As noted in this report, due to the previous correspondences, authorizations, and
violations in the short time since the landowner, Mr. Zdenek Prchal, has managed or

1 The OCCL notes that while, soft measures are currently mildly effective at protecting beachfront
development, it is understood that sea level rise will render these temporary measures increasingly
ineffective. For this reason, the OCCL encourages beachfront homeowners living on chronically eroding
shorelines to take proactive measures, such as decreasing their building footprint and relocating
structures to the extreme landward extent of their property boundaries.
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owned the subject property, the OCCL had informed the landowner of the need to either
maintain the temporary erosion contro! structure fronting the property or remove it in its
entirety, and that the landowner was not able to perform unauthorized construction or
place unauthorized materials within the Conservation District without prior approval. Mr.
Prchal’s previous experience managing the property and signature on SPA OA 18-08
indicated to OCCL that he understood this. Despite the previous correspondences,
authorizations, and violations, the temporary erosion control structure fronting the
property was left unmaintained and a rock revetment was constructed in its place. For
these reasons, DLNR staff believes that enforcement action needs to be taken.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS:

That the Board find that the landowner of TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034, who is Zdenek “Don”
Prchal, constructed an unauthorized rock revetment located along the coastline of
Punalu’u in the Ko’olauloa area of O’ahu’s east shore in violation of Chapter 183-7, HRS
and Chapter 13-5-6, HAR, subject to the following:

1. That the landowner is fined $15,000.00 for the placement/construction of an
unauthorized rock revetment in the Conservation District pursuant to Chapter
183C-7, HRS;

2. That the landowner is fined an additional $2,000.00 for administrative costs
associated with the subject violations;

3. That the landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs
($17,000.00) within sixty (60) days from the date of the Board’s action;

4. That the landowner shall remove the unauthorized rock revetment and the
temporary erosion control structure as well as their associated materials from the
shoreline area that fronts the parcel with the TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034 in their entirety
within ninety (90) days of the order of the Board;

5. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the
landowner shall be fined an additional $15,000.00 per day until the order is
complied with;

6. That all fines and directions apply to Zdenek “Don” Prchal individually, jointly and
severally; and,

7. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the
matter shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all
administrative costs.
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Respectfully submitted,

iy

e

Trevor Fitzpatrick, Staff Planner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

S

Approved for submittal:

émQ,CM-.

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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Subject: Sandbag Shore Protection for Kamehameha Schools Property at
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Dear Mr. Lemmo:

Oceanit is assisting Kamehameha Schools with coastal erosion on five properties
at Punalu’u on the windward side of Oahu (TMK 5-3-002:46,51,35,34,41). The
shorelines on these properties moved in steadily during the high winter waves of
2004/2005 and the erosion escarpment is less than 20 feet from houses in many
locations. A number of coconut trees have been lost and other vegetation
washed into the water. The properties are not protected by erosion control
structures. The problem continues through the City and County’s Punalu’u
Beach Park to the north, where shoreline erosion has been observed for several
years. Photographs of the eroded embankment on each property are attached.

Oceanit surveyed the location of the eroded embankment and recommended to dow lomn a0
Kamehameha Schools that they should temporarily protect the embankment with 1.2 -+ 150 -
large sandbags until a longer-term solution can be determined. Although we ¥ 'f"'*{

have not done any detailed studies of the coastal processes and availability of

offshore sand, we believe that beach nourishment with groins or offshore

breakwaters shou,ld be considered as a potential long-term alternative.

Our recommended sandbag design in plan and cross section views is attached
for your consideration. The homes survived the winter waves of 2004/2005, but
some may not avoid damage in the future the next winter. We believe the bags

should be installed before the next winter season.
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. DCcCL
May 18, 2005
Pagez of 2

We would be happy to discuss the plans at your convenience or accompany you
,onasite visit. Please let us know if sandbags are acceptable as an interim shore

protection system.
Siriceraly,

M as

Warren E. Bucher, Ph.D., PE
Senior Engineer

Attachments

' Kamehaméha' Schogols
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Mr. Sam Lemmo, Administrator bt

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Department of Land and Natural Resources
P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, HI 96809

Subject: Sandbag Shere Protection for Kamehameha Schools Property at

Punalu’u, Oahu, Revised Plans

Dear Mr. Lemmo:

On May 18, 2005, Oceanit sent design plans for placing large sandbags on five
properties at Punalu’u on the windward side of Oahu (TMK 5-3-
002:46,51,35,34,41). We discussed the plans in a meeting on June 2005.
Your recommendations were that sandbags could be placed only @@
properties (lots 34, 41, and 46), that only the houses could be protected, and that
the bags should be moved mauka onto the properties as much as possible.
Based on the June 15 meeting, Oceanit revised the plans (copies attached). Also
as requested, we prepared a preliminary long-term plan for shore protection at
the Punalu’u lots (attached). We propose to use beach nourishment with groins

or breakwaters as needed. No studies or design for beach nourishment have
been done yet.

We would appreciate your review and comment on the revised plans. If they are

acceptable, Kamehameha Schools will find a contractor to fill and place the bags.
If further changes are required, please let us know.

Exhibit A
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OCCL
August 10, 2005
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for assisting us with finding a solution to the beach erosion at
Punalu’u.
Sincerely,

Warren E. Bucher, Ph.D., P.E.
Senior Engineer

Attachments

cc: Kamehameha Schools

Exhibit A
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PLANNING AND DESIGN
FOR LONG-TERM SHORE PROTECTION
AT PUNALU'U BEAGCH LOTS
TMK: 5-3-002:034, 035, 041, 046 AND 051

INTRODUCTION

Five shoreline properties owned by Kamehameha Schools in Punalu'u, Oahu,
TMK: 5-3-002:034, 035, 041, 046, and 051, are experiencing beach erosion that
has caused loss. of land area such that homes are threatened by future high
waves. At one of these properties, the top of the sand beach is less than 10 feet
from the seaward house wall. (See attached photos.)

In the short-term, Kamehameha Schools propcses to protect threé of these
properties with large sandbags. Sandbags are not usually considered
permanent; therefore, a long-term solution is necessary to protect the homes on
the eroded properties. There are three shore protection methods that are
typically used to stop or slow erosion of sand beaches. These include seawalls,
revetments, and beach nourishment with sand control structures.

State and county regulatory agencies are generally opposed to the use of
seawalls and revetments for private landowners, and permits for such structures
are often denied. However, beach nourishment is encouraged by some
agencies, and a new Small Scale Beach Nourishment (SSBN) permit has been
authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR). Under
the SSBN permit, up to 10,000 cubic yards of sand may be placed and, if

approved, sandbag groins and breakwaters are allowed as sand control systems.

Beach nourishment has risk because it is difficult to predict where and how fast
the newly placed sand will move. Therefore, it is.good practice to study the
ocean environment; including waves, currents, depths, and sand grain size; and
to design sand control structures before sand is placed.

BEACH NOURISHMENT DESIGN

There are four design steps for placing nourishment sand at Punalu’u, (1)
Historical and background research, (2) Field studies, (3) Model studies, (4)
Sand retention structure design. When sufficient information is obtained, the
SSBN permit application will be submitted. Details of the proposed studies and

design are as follows:

1. Available information and environmental data will be collected from
library and on-line sources.

2. Field studies include measuring or obtaining water depth data
(bathymetry) in the study area, using drogues or meters to measure

Exhibit A
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Punalu’u Beach Nourishment Plan
August 1, 2005
Page 2 of 5

currents, obtaining good quality aerial photographs of the nearshore
area, taking representative sand samples, and locating potential
offshore sand sources. Wave data will be obtained for available
sources such as the National Data Buoy Center.

3. Coastal numerical models will be used to study sand transport and
changes in beach configuration caused by coastal structures such as
breakwaters and groins.

4, Coastal sandbag structures identified by the model studies and the
beach nourishment layout will be desugned and plans and
specifications made.

CERTIFIED SHORELINE

The shoreline will be surveyed by a registered surveyor and submitted to DLNR
for certification.

SMALL-SCALE BEACH NOURISHMENT (SSBN) PERMIT

When sufficient information is found from the field and model studies, a SSBN
application will-be completed and submitted to the DLNR/Office of Conservation
and Coastal Lands (OCCL). Background information on the coastal
envifonment, erosion causes, water quality, recreation, and history will be
collected. A Site-Specific Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan and a
Monitoring and Assessment Plan will be written. The background information
together with the model results and the sandbag design will be provided to OCCL

for review.
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU PERMITS

A City and County permit might be required if either structures or sand are placed
above the surveyed shoreline, Coastal engineering consultants will meet with
the Department of Planning and Permitting to determine permit requirements,
and permit applications will be submitted.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)

If a Shoreline Setback Variance is required by the county, an EA will be written
that accompanies the variance application,

CONSTRUCTION

When the SSBN permit and county permit are granted,y Kamehameha Schools
will send out the plans and specifications for contractor bids. Oceanit, the

Exhibit A
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Punaly'u Beach Nourishment Plan
August 1, 2005 .

Page 3of 5 ’
coastal consultant, will inspect the selected contractor's work, answer design

questions, and report status to Kamehameha Schools.

POST CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

After sand is placed and retaining structurés are built, beach profiles, sand grain -
size, and response of the beach to the structures will be monitored for a period of
one year. If the system is wartking praoperly, a proposal to replace the sandbag
structures with permanent structures will be discussed with OCCL. '

SCHEDULE

A proposed schedule for design and planning tasks is attached.

Exhibit A
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KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS

Endowment Group ~ Land Assets Division

DEPT ur L AND
WATURAL RESpURS,
STATE OF FjawAt: >

January 20, 2011

Samuel Lemmo
OcCCL Admilnistrator
1151 Punchbow! Street, Suite 131

Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Removal of 12 ‘dead coconut trees from 3 beachfront properties in Punalu‘u, O*ahu

Dear Mr, Lemmpo,

Kamehameha Schools requests permission from the Department of Natural Resources, O’fﬁcé‘of
Conservation and Coastal Lands to remove 12 dead coconut trees from three properties located in

Punalu‘u, 0‘ahu.

Following is the property information of where the 12 trees are located:

TMK: Address:

1 | 153-002-034 53-227 Kamehameha Highway, Hauula H!
2 | 153-002-035 53-223 Kamehameha Highway, Hauula Hl
2 | 153-002-051 53-221 Kamehameha Highway, Hauula H)

The three properties have been subject to shoreline erosion, and the 12 dead coconut trees are
currently in the sand fronting the ocean. These trees pose a hazard to individuals who walk along the
shoreline and to individuals accessing the shoreline from the subject proparties (see attached pictures),

Please confirm if the OCCL is agreeable to Kamehameha Schools removing the 12 trees. If you have any
questions, or need any additional information, feel free to contact me at 534-8189.

Sincerely,
Kawika K. Burgess
Land Asset Manager

Attachment

Exhibit C
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WILLIAM 1. AILA, m
VTERIM CRAIRFENSO,

BOARD OFL»\N'D ANG NATURAL RﬁDUkCS
i \/ E D COMSSION ON WATER PESOURCE MANAGEMENT

iR ERVATION
- LTAL LAMDS wvu.mm.vxuxm

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR OF HAWall

\‘\‘(LNAMM.TAM
UTY DRECTOR - B ATER

00 MR 31 A 9 llo,,.nrﬁ%““mmm

BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
COMALSSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
CONSEKVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
DEr‘ iUl LAND & covstayamon s RESOURCES SMFORCEMENT

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL Rlssg g@%ﬁ? o Esmmfg&mﬂgsgggngN

POST OFFICE BOX 621 STATEPARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAD 96809

DLNR:OCCL.DH Correspondence: OA-11-155

Kawika K, Burgess

Land Asset Manager
Kamehameha Schools
567 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96813

FER 16 gyp

Dear Mr. Chang,

SUBJECT:  Regarding the Removal of Dead Coconut Trees on Subject Parcels TMKs: (1) 5-
3-002:034, 035, and 051, Punaluu, Koolauloa, Island of Oahu

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of Conservation and Coastal
Lands (OCCL) is responding to your letter, dated January 24, 2011, regarding the removal of
twelve dead coconut trees, Punaluu, Island of Oahu, Subject Parcels TMKs: (1) 5-3-002:034,

0335, and 051.

According to youwr information, Kamehameha Schools (KS) is requesting to remove twelve
coconut trees located at the above subject parcels. The trees pose a hazard to individuals who
walk along the shoreline, and who access the shoreline from the adjacent subject parcels.

The OCCL notes the coconul trees lie appear to lie within the State Land Use (SLU)
Conservation District, Resource Subzone.

The OCCL has reviewed the information and has no objections to the removal of the twelve
coconut trees which pose a public safety hazard and/or damage to property. Tree removal is an
identified land use, pursuant to the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Section 13-5- 22, P-12,
TREE REMOVAL, A-2, which notes "removal of trees which pose a hazard to public safety;
provided, however, that the landowner shall be required to provide documentation for the need to
remove the tree if it was six inches or greater in diameter measured at ground level.”
Furthermore, the proposed project is minor in scope and may be considered an exempt action
under State environmental laws under HAR, Section 11-200-8 (4), “minor alteration in the

conditions of land, water, or vegetation,”

The OCCL has no objections to the proposed project, provided that the following terms and

conditions are adhered to: Exh | b It C
Page 6 of 7
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That in issuing this letter, the Department of Land and Natural Resources and/or
Board of Land and Natural Resources has relied on the information and data that
the applicant(s) has provided in connection with this letter. If, subsequent to this
letter, such information and data prove to be false, incomplete or inaccurate, this
letter may be modified, suspended or revoked, in whole or in part, and/or the
Depariment of Land and Natural Resources may, in addition, institute appropriate
legal proceedings;

The applicant(s), its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of
Hawaii harmless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for
property dame, personal injury, and death arising out of any act or omission of the
applicani(s), its successors, assigns, officers, employees, contractors, and agents
under projects authorized under this letter;

The applicant(s) shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations of the federal, state, and county governments for authorized projects;

At the conclusion of work, the area shall be cleaned of all construction material
and the site shall be restored to a condition acceptable to the Chairperson;

Where any interference, nuisance, or harm may be caused, or hazard established
by the authorized activities/uses, the applicant(s) shall be required to take
measures to minimize or eliminate the interference, nuisance, harm or hazard;

The applicant(s) shall take measures to ensure that the public is adequately
informed of the project activities/work once it is initiated and the need to avoid
the project area during the operation; and

The applicant(s) shall implement standard Best Management Practices (BMPs)

Please sigﬁ this letter, retain a copy, and return a signed copy to our office_Should you have any

questions, please call Dawn Hegger, Senior Planner at 808-587-0
Conservation and Coastal Lands.

I concur with the conditions of this letter:

Applicant
Dateﬁ/ﬁ/ﬂ EXhibit C
c: ODLO

City and County of Honolulu Pag e 7 Of 7
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BOARD OF LAND AND NA' NATURAL RESOURCES-
EOMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNDR OF HAALL

STATE OF HAWATI
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96805

October 8, 2012
File No.: OA-1500

" Jaime F. Alimboyoguen

92-324 Kewai Place -

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Applicant:
— . .- Subject: _ _ Accepted Application for Shoreline Certification .

Owner(s): Patrick Field

Tax Map Key: (1) 5-3-002:034

Your application for shoreline certification of the subject property has been acceepted for
processing. The commencement date for application processing is October B, 2012 and ihe

completion date is Janunary 5, 2013,
The file number assigned to this application for shorelin,e certification is QA-1500.

We have submiitted your application for publication in the Oectober 8, 2012 OEQC
Environmental Notice to allow public comment. We have also transmitted your application to
the Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) Survey Division for their review
and action. Upon recelpt of the State Land Surveyar's recommendation, we will schedule

another public notice in the next available OEQC Environmental Notice.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at (808) 587-0420 or DAGS
Survey Division at (808) 586-0380, Thank you. ,

Sincerely,

T

Ian Hirokawa
Project Development Specialist

Exhibit D
Page 5 of 43
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DEC 0 6 RECD

DEAN H. SEKI

NEIL ABERCROMBIE COMPTROLLER
Vi
GOVERNOR MARIA E. ZIELINSK|
DEPUTY COMPTROLLER,
STATE OF HAWAII Responsé referto:

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES gﬁggg)

P.0. BOX 118, HONOLULU, HAWA!Y 36810-0118

December 4, 2012

M. Jaime F. Alimboyoguen
92-324 Kewai Place
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Mr. Alimboyoguen:

Subject: Shoreline Certification Application
TMK 5-3-02; 34
Owner:; Patrick Field
Punalu‘u, Ko‘olauloa, O°ahu, Hawai‘i

This shoreline was inspected on the ground on October 8, 2012 and as a resuli, the
shoreline was determined to be further mauka than delineated on your map. Also several
encroachments on State land were identified. Before we can proceed, DLNR’s Hawaii

Administrative Rules require;

1. 13-222-10(b): Revise the shoreline (map and photos) to the upper reaches of
the wash of the waves along the bottom bank from the P.O.L % * pipe on the
west end of the shoreline to the east makai corner of the house and along the
top of bank from the east makai comer of the house to the P.O.L 44" pipé on
the east end of the shoreline.

2. 13-222-9(e)(2): Show the original source of title for the subject property.

3. 13-222-10(b): Leave a blank space of at least 2” x 3” on the map for the
certification stamp.

4. 13-222-19: CRM, CMU, and woody debris on the upper beach face, CMU
steps with wooden railing, and a portion of the house were found encroaching
onto State Jand. Please contact the Oahu District Branch of the Department of
Laid and Natural Resources Land Division at 587-0433 to resolve these

encroachments.

5. 13-222-19: Resolve shoreline encroachment into the beach transit corridor
(Hawaii Revised Statutes §115-5) by removing the vegetation seaward of the

o Exhibit D

K-5

Page 6 of 43




Mr. Jaime F. Alimboyoguen
December 4, 2012
Page 2

After completion of the above, please submit a minimum of seven (7)
copies of the revised map (including a minimum of two (2) photo index maps), three (3) copies
of the revised photos, and confirmation of the resolution of the encroachments so that the

certification process can be completed.

Should you have any questions on this application, please call me at 586-0390.

Very truly yours,
ik /Do

REID K. SIAROT

State Land Surveyor

Enclosure

cc: Oahu District Land Office, DLNR
Andy Bohlander
Ian Hirokawa

Exhibit D
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WILLIAM J. AILA, JR.
ERBQH.

[«
. BOARD-OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOGURGES
COMMISSION ON \VATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

NE[. ABERCROMBIE
OOVERNOR OF HAWATH

STATE OF HAWATL ,
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION
_ POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809,

October 8, 2012
File No.: 0A-1500

* Jaime F. Alimboyoguen

92-324 Kewai Place-

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Applicant:
— . .- Subject: ____ Accepted Application for Shoreline Certification _ L

Owner(s): Patrick Field

Tax Map Key: (1) 5-3-002:034

Your application for shoreline certification of the subject property has been agcepted for
processing. The commencement date for application protessing is October 8, 2012 and the

completion date is Jannary 5, 2013.
The file number assigned to this application for shoreline certification is OA-1500,

We have submitted your application for publication in the October 8, 2012 OEQC
Environmental Notice to allow public comment, We have also transmitted your application to
the Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) Survey Division for their review
and action. Upon receipt of the State Land Surveyors recommendation, we: will schedule
another public notice in the next available OEQC Environmental Notice.

i you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at (808) 587-0420 or DAGS
Survey Division at (808) 586-0380. Thank yon. :

Sincerely,

Tan Hirokawa
Project Development Specialist

Exhibit D
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DEAN H. SEK!
NEIL. ABERCROMBIE COMPTROLLER
GOVERNOR
MARIA E, ZIELINSKI
DEPUTY COMPTROLLER
STATE OF HAWA' ‘I Response refer to;

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES gﬁﬁg@

P.0. BOX 119, HONOLULU, HAWAY] 866100115

December 4, 2012

Mr. Jaime F. Alimboyoguen
92-324 Kewai Place
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Mr. Alimboyoguen:

Subject: Shoreline Certification Application
TMK 5-3-02: 34
Owner: Patrick Field
Punalu‘u, Ko‘olauloa, O*ahu, Hawai‘i

This shoreline was inspected on the ground on October 8, 2012 and as a result, the
shoreline was determined to be further mauka than delineated on your map, Also several
encroachments on State land were identified. Before we can proceed, DLNR’s Hawaii

Administrative Rules require:

1. 13-222-10(b): Revise the shoreline (map and photos) to the upper reaches of
the wash of the waves along the bottom bank from the P.O.L % * pipe on the
west end of the shoreline to the east makai comer of the house and along the
top of bank from the east makai comer of the house to the P,O.L %" pipe on

the east end of the shoreline.
2. 13-222-9(e)(2): Show the original source of title for the subject property.

3. 13-222-10(b); Leave a blank space of at least 2™ x 3*" on the map for the
certification starp.

4, 13-222-19: CRM, CMU, and woody debris on the upper beach face, CMU
steps with wooden railing, and a portion of the house were found encroaching
onto State Iand. Please contact the Oahu District Branch of the Department of
Land and Natural Resources Land Division at 587-0433 to resolve these

encroachments.

5, 13-222-19; Resolve shoreline encroachment into the beach transit corridor
(Hawaii Revised Statutes §115-5) by removing the vegetation seaward of the

Exhibit D
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Mr. Jaime F. Alimboyoguen
December 4, 2012
Page 2

After completion of the above, please submit a minimum of seven (7)
copies of the revised map (including 2 minimum of two (2) photo index maps), three (3) copies
of the revised photos, and confirmation of the resolution of the encroachments so that the

certification process can be completed.

Should you have any guestions on this application, please call me at 586-0390.

Very truly yours,
ViR ) )e

REID K., SIAROT

State Land Surveyor

Enclosure

cc: Oahu District Land Office, DLNR
Andy Bohlander
Ian Hirokawa
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)
NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

WILLIAM J, AILA, JR
CHARPEREON

DOARD DI LANI AND NATURAL RUSOLIRCTIS
COMMIRSINN ON WATTIR RRSOURCH MANAGTMINT

STATE OF HAWAIIL <
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND DIVISION

POST.OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWATI 96809

January 2, 2013
Ref: OA-1500

Jaime F. Alimboyoguen
92-324 Kewai Place
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Applicant:
~ Subject: ~~ Extensioni of Time o Process Shoreline Certification -~
Owner: Patrick Field
Tax Map Key: (1) 5-3-002:034

We write to follow-up on the subject shoreline application.

Pursuant to §13-222-7(j), Hawaii Administrative Rules, the Department finds that due to
time constraints, it is necessary to extend the time period for processing this application for
shoreline certification. The completion date for processing this application for shoreline
certification is therefore extended to July 4, 2013.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at (808) 587-0420 or DAGS
Survey Division at {808) 586-0380. Thank you.

Sincerely,
. o ,_! “;7% N v X ool
i

lan Hirokawa
Project Development Specialist

ce:  DAGS W 24 W

g@/’” . -
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SWILLIAM J. AYLA, SR
CHATRPERSON
'BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURGE JANAGEMENT

ESTHER KIAAINA

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR.OF HAWAIL

Vgl LS TALLAKDS DRPUTY DRECTOR- AT

o U0 A 8 IS

FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAE RESOURCES- ;‘ . mmgmﬁ@w o

POST OFFICE BoX 621 NATUA 4L i . U<CES STATE PARKS
HONOLULU, HAWAT 968095 TATE OF Hm/All

REF: OCCL:SL

SPA OA-13-32
Patrick and Freda Field FB 13 201
Aloha Signs and Graphics
98-101 Hila P1,
Pear] City HI, 96782 .

Dear Mr. /Mrs, Field,

Subject: Notice of Site Plan Approval OA~13-32
Temporary Shoreline Erosion Control Using Biodegradable “Coir”
Sandbags at Punaluu, Island Of Oahu - TMK (1) 5-3-002:034

The DLNR, Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) has reviewed your December
letter requesting a temporary shoreline erosion control. The purpose of the proposed project is to
provide a temporary erosion control structure that may prevent further erosion of the property.
Adjacent landowners have installed erosion control systems without the authorization of the
Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) and these cases are currently under
investigation. You indicate that these actions have negatively affected your property.

The request was evaluated for potential negative impact to the local nearshore ecosystem and
recreational uses of the beach and dune area. It appears the area has experienced localized
seasonal and chronic (long-term) erosion fronting the property. The proposed activities are
intended to provide temporary relief to seasonal wave nin up erosion.

The development of a long-term erosion control plan is critical since the acceptance of repeated
site plan approvals for temporary erosion control is limited to episodic events (rather than annual
requests) and is justified as a means to provide temporary relief while a long-term plan is being

developed.
Installation plans shall be reviewed by the DLNR prior to installation. EX h I b It E

Page 1 of 13

Authorization Expiration

It is understood that the sand bags are a temporary response to prevent further erosion. If DLNR
staff is satisfied with the installation, the project will be authorized as a temporary erosion
control measure for two (2) years from the date of acceptance of this authorization by the
landowner., Subsequent erosion control efforts that call for modification, other than maintenance




" Field

SPA OA-13-32

of the proposed structure will require a new application. At the end of the two (2) years, the
materials shall be removed.

Mitigation Measures (Best Management Practices)

Typical Best Management Practices shall be implemented to ensure that water quality and
marine resources are protected and preserved. Mitigation measures involve the use of sand that
is free of contaminants and low in silt content. Excessive silt and turbidity shall be contained or
otherwise minimized through the use of silt containment devices and barriers as necessary. Silt
and dust containment devices should be implemented for the duration of construction activities,
Visual monitoring of the nearshore water quality condition should be practiced during sandbag
(coir) placement; and if excessive turbidity occurs, work shall cease and more effective silt

containment measures shall be utilized.

The applicant will prepare a completion report for the project. It will summarize the construction
and detail any deviation from the proposed plans within 30 days of completion of the project.
The report will also include a photo summary of the bank and beach conditions after the project

is completed.

Sand Quality

Due to the use of native beach sand from an adjacent section of beach and best management
practices, potential turbidity impacts from the proposed activities are expected to be negligible.
Near-shore turbidity associated with the use of this sand is not expected to impact marine life and
is not expected to exceed existing background levels.

Your request for temporary placement of biodegradable sand bags (coir) fronting the
subject property is approved as a site plan approval SPA MA-13-32. We have determined
that this project constitutes a Site Plan Approval pursuant to Section 13-5-22, Structures and
Land Uses, Existing (B-1), “Demolition, removal, or minor alteration of existing structures,
facilities, land, and equipment” and is in accordance with Section 13-5-38 Site Plan Approvals.

The proposed work is minor in scope and may be considered an exempt action under State
environmental laws under Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), §11-200-8 Exempt Classes of
Action. The following list represents the exempt classes of actions for this project based on the

information provided:

1. “Operations, repairs, or maintenance of existing structures, facilities, equipment, or
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion or change of use beyond that
previously existing;” _

2. “Replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new
structure will be located generally on the same site and will have substantially the same
purpose, capacity, density, height, and dimensions as the structure replaced;”

3. “Minor alterations in the conditions of land, water, or vegetation.”

Exhibit E
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SPA OA-13-32

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Afier careful review of the proposed project, DLNR gives Site Plan Approval for temporary
biodegradable sand bag (coir) placement at Punaluu, QOahu, in the shoreline area of TMK (1) 5-3-
002:034, subject but not limited to the following conditions:

L)

L

The permittee shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations
of the Federal, State, and County governments for projects approved under this
authorization and applicable parts of Chapter 13-5, HAR including obtaining an
appropriate land disposition such as a right of entry. Department authorization of the
proposed project does not eliminate this responsibility;

The permittee, its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii
harmless from and against any loss, liability, ¢laim or demand for property damage,
personal 111_]111'}’ or death arising out of any act or omission of the permittiee, its
successors, assigns, officers, employees, contractors and agents under this permit or
relating to or connected with the granting of this permit;

In issuing this approval, the Department has relied on the information and data that the
permittee has provided in connection with this approval application. If, subsequent to the
issuance of the approval such information and data prove to be false, incomplete, or
inaccurate, this approval may be modified, suspended, or revoked, in whole, or in part,
and the department may, in addition, institute appropriate legal proceedings;

All activities authorized shall be initiated within 6 months of this authorization and:

completed within 12 months of this authorization;
After completion of the project the materjals shall be removed within two (2) years;

The concrete slab that protects the large tree on the seaward side of the property shall be
removed;

Plans for the coir system shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of
Land and Natural Resources, Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands prior to
installation;

The permittee shall comply with all applicable Department of Heaith administrative
rules; ,

Work shall be conducted at low tide to the most practical extent possible and no work
shall occur during high surf or ocean conditions that will create unsafe work or beach

Exhibit E
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

SPA 0A-13-32

Appropriate safety and notification procedures shall be carried out. This shall include
high visibility safety fencing, tape or barriers to keep people away from the active
construction site and a notification to the public informing them of the project. All
barriers shall be removed once the project is complete to allow full public access laterally
along the beach and above the dune;

The permittee shall submit a summary report to the DLNR within 30 days of the
completion of the project describing what maintenance actions took place and include
photographic or other quantitative evidence of the beach conditions;

Transfer of ownership of the subjecf property includes the responsibility of the new
owner to adhete to the terms and conditions of this authorization;

The permittee shall take measures to ensure that the public is adequately informed of the
project work once it is initiated and the need to avoid the project area during the

operation;

The permittee shall implement standard Best Management Practices (BMPs), including
the ability to contain and minimize silt in nearshore waters and clean up fuel; fluid or oil
spills immediately for projects authorized by this letter. Equipment must not be refueled
in the shoreline area. If visible petroleum, persistent turbidity or other unusual substances
are observed in the water as a result of the proposed operation, all work must cease
immediately to ascertain the source of the substance;

All placed material shall be free of contaminants of any kind including: excessive silt,
sludge, anoxic or decaying organic matter, turbidity, temperature or abnormal water
chemistry, clay, dirt, organic material, oil, floating debris, grease or foam or any other
pollutant that would produce an undesirable condition to the beach or water quality;

Where any interference, nuisance, or harm may be caused, or hazard established by the
proposed measures, the permittee shall be required to take measures to minimize or
eliminate the interference, nuisance, harm or hazard:

The activity shall not adversely affect a Federally listed threatened or endangered species
or a species proposed for such designation, or destroy or adversely modify its designated
critical habitat;

The activity shall not substantially disrupt the movement of those species of aguatic life
indigenous to the area, including those species, which normally migrate through the area;

When the Chairperson is notified by the permittee or the public that an individual activity
deviates from the scope of an application approved by this letter, or activities are
adversely affecting fish or wildlife resources or their harvest, the Chairperson will direct
the permittee to undertake corrective measures to address the condition affecting these
resources. The permittee must suspend or modify the activity to the extent necessary to

mitigate or eliminate the adverse effect; Ex h i b i t E
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Field SPA OA-13-32

20. When the Chairperson is notified by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the National
Marine Fisheries Service or the State DLNR that an individual activity or activities
authorized by this letter is adversely affecting fish or wildlife resources or their harvest,
the Chairperson will direct the permittee to undertake corrective measures to address the
condition affecting these resources. The permittee must suspend or modify the activity to
the extent necessary to mitigate or eliminate the adverse effect;

21. No contamination of the marine or coastal environment (trash or debris) shall result from
project-related activities authorized under this letter;

22. No motorized construction equipment is to be operated in the water at any time;

23. The permittee shall obtain a Right-of-Entry permit from the Department of Land
and Natural Resources, Land Division (587-0430);

24. In the event that historic sites, including human burials are uncovered during construction
activities, all work in the vicinity must stop immediately and contact the State Historic
Preservation Division at (808) 692-8015;

25. At the conclusion of work, the applicant shall clean and restore the site to a condition
acceptable to the Chairperson;

26. The DLNR reserves the right to impose additional terms and conditions on projects
authorized under this authorization, if it deems them necessary;

27. Failure on the part of the permittee to comply with any conditions imposed under this
letter shall render the letter null and void.

Shoreline Certification:

We recommend that you remove the concrete slab and trim the encroaching vegetation and then
commence with the shoreline certification process prior to installing the coir system.

Please acknowledge receipt of this approval, with the above noted conditions, in the space
provided below. Please sign two copies. Retain one and return the other within thirty (30)
days. Also, please remit a check (State of Hawaii) to this office for $50.00 which is the fee for
the Site Plan Approval. Please notify the OCCL immediately if any changes to the scope or
schedule are anticipated.
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Field SPA 0A-13-32

Should you have any questions on any of these conditions, please contact the DLNR Office of
Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) at (808) 587-0377.

Sincerely,

\ fonu Q.
Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

I concur with the conditions of this letter:

Vedrich Bldd_

Applicant’s Name (Print)

W%) Date ;*’7'/5“/3

AppTicant's Signature

Cc:  Chairperson
City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting

DLNR, Land Division (Oahu)
DLNR, DOCARE (Oahu)
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SAMUEL J. LEMMO, ADMINISTRATOR: OCCL
P.O. BOX 621

I\
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 ;9&‘
’\ R VA
vV o Y o
QQ , Lol LARS
PATRICK & FREDA FIELD \/ YQ

98-101 HILA PLACE
PEARL CITY, Hi 96782

DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES QPD

103 FEB 22 P 12 1y

A SRS o
FEBRUARY 22, 2013 STATE OF dAaall

RE: SITE PLAN APPROVAL OA-13-32 TEMPORARY SHORELINE PROTECTION FOR 53-227 KAMEHAMEHA HWY TMK: (1) 5-3-002:034

DEAR MR. LEMMO:

WE ARE IN RECEIPT OF YOUR SITE PLAN APPROVAL LETTER OA-13-32 DATED 2/13/13. WE APPREGIATE THE TIME & EFFORT
THE DLNR HAS DONE 7O HELP US WITH OUR TEMPORARY SHORELINE PERMIT. WE HAVE ATTACHED 2 DRAWINGS SHOWING

OUR INTENTIONS ON OUR TEMPORARY SHORELINE EROSION CONTROL.

YOUR LETTER HAS ASKED FOR "COIR" NETTING HOWEVER, THERE IS A PROBLEM WITH OBTAINING THAT MATERIAL HERE

ON OAHU. AFTER FURTHER RESEARCH, JOE CORREA IS THE ONLY PERSON ON THE ISLAND WHO CAN SELL THIS MATERIAL,

- AND HE WILL NOT SELL TO US UNLESS WE USE HIS COMPANY FOR THE INSTALLATION ON OUR PROPERTY, AND WE REALLY CAN'T
AFFORD HIS PRICES. WE HAVE RESEARCHED HOW TO ORDER THIS FROM THE MAINLAND HOWEVER, IT WILL NOT

PASS AGRICULTURE AS WE DO NOT HAVE AN IMPORT LICENSE

WE CONTACTED GEOTECH SOLUTIONS, INC, LOCATED IN WAIPAHU AND SPOKE WITH THEIR EXPERTS AND THEY RECOMMENDED
A"ELCOROCK BAG" WHICH THEY HAVE EXPLAINED TO US IS WHAT IS CURRENTLY BEING USED IN WAIKIKI TO STABILIZE THE

ROYAL HAWAIIAN HOTELS BEACH EROSION.

FYl, WE WILL REMOVE THE CONCRETE SLAB AND DISPOSE ONCE WE GET OUR SANDBAGS IN PLACE AND THE
PLANTS WILL BE TRIMMED BACK DURING THE SANDBAG INSTALLATION.

THE SAND BAGS ARE 3' X &' X 18" THICK AND WILL BE FILLED WITH THE SAND FROM OUR PROPERTY,
WE HAVE EXTRA SAND FROM OUR LAND BECAUSE WE HAD A 1500 GALLON SEPTIC TANK AND LEACH FIELD INSTALLED

AND WE CAN USE THAT SAND TO FILL AND SET THE BAGS.
THE INSTALLATION OF THE SANDBAGS WILL BE INSTALLED BY OUR CONTRACTOR : 0ZZY'S CONSTRUCTION. HE HAS A
STATE OF HAWAII ABC LICENSE AND 1S AWARE OF ALL THE STATE, CITY, & DLNR. REQUIREMENTS.

PLEASE LET US KNOW IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS. WE ANXIOUSLY AWAIT YOUR RESPONSE.

THANK YOU,
PATRICK & FREDA FIELD
TAX MAP KEY: (1) 5-3-002:034
ADDRESS: 53-227 KAMEHAMEHA HWY.

SHORELINE APPLICATION NO: OA-1500
SITE PLAN APPROVAL: OA-13-32

C&C PERMIT APPLICATION: A-2012-12-2894
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Shoreline Restoration of Hawaii -
PO Box 188 .
Waimanalo, HI 96795 W JL 3 A %IS
ph. 808-228-9391

email: correa.joe@gmail.com ‘g
Hi -

7-22-2014

Sam Lemmo

State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

PO Box 621

Honalulu, HI 96795

Subject: Site Plan Request to install temporary and emergency shoreline protection
Pat and Freda Fields
53-227 Kamehameha Hwy.
Punaluu, HI 96717
TMK: 5-3-002:034

+

Cn behalf of Pat and Freda Fields, we request permission to install a temporary; emergancy shoreline
protection structure seaward of the erosion scarp as shown on the accompanying plans.

Seasonal erosion has been a problem in this area for many years especially when the trade winds are
strong and the tides high, Over the last 30 years or so the beach has stowly moved landward and this
lack of beach protection is alfowing the ocean and its processes to reach further landward and now
threatens habitable structures and enjoyment of the beach.

The strong trade winds, during summer, fall and early winter create an east to west rip current, which
causes the sand in the near shore to move towards the west. The current deflates the beach in this
area, causing scarping of the dune. These effects are now happening at the Fields shoreline and
temporary, emergency shoreline protection is needed to hold the line during this cycle.

Strong winter weather events from the north and west, if the conditions are right, return sand to the
beach and near shore but usually not enough to offset what is lost during summer and fall.

The Fields property is focated at the center of eight prepertles known as the Punaluy Beach Lots. Seven
of the property owners, including the Fields have gotten together to discuss long term beach
management for this area. A longterm plan to re-nourish the beach and to build beach retention grains
has been floated. The City Is looking at options to re-nourish the Punaluu Beach Park and the Punaluu
Beach Lots property owners'want to work in conjunction with what the City plans to do.

[t is the intent and hope of the Fields and the Punaluu Beach Lots property owners to find a way to save
and protect the beach and their properties simultaneously,

Sincerely,  Joe Correa EXhibit F
Page 1 of 13
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Fields Residence
Request to install a temporary shoreline protection structure
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The temporary shoreline protection structure shall be
made up of small poly sandbags filled with clean calcium
carbonate sand. The sandbags shalil be wrapped with
Mirafy 180 N géo fabric with coir netting sewn

against the exposed surface. \

embankment shall be
beach slope slopedto 1.510 1
to support sandbags.

Yof bank 6.24 ums]

e msl
C-2: Profile of shoreline protection structure-
Dimensions as noted
Pat and Freda Fields

53-227 Kam Hwy,
Punaluu, HI 96717
TMK: 5-3-002:034
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Description and sequence of work and quantities of materials required.

A. The work to install the shoreline protection structure includes:

1.

The placement of 15 yards of clean calcium carbonate sand against the scarp to
create a3 1.5 to 1 slope against the seaward face of the scarp.

The placement of a SEAblanket against the re-sloped scarp made up of small poly
sandbags wrapped with Mirafy 180 N fabric to contain the sandbags and keep
them from getting out onto the beach. The SEAblanket shall be covered with a-
coir netting face.

B. Material quantities:

1.

O v s wN

Beach quality calcium carbonate sand,

a. 15 yards to re-slope the dune face.

b. 30 yards of sand to fill the small poly sandbags
Total calcium carbonate sand required = 45 yards.
1,500 small poly sandbags.

450 square yards of Mirafy 180 N geotextile fabric.
1200 lineal feet of poly rope.

130 sguare yards of coir netting.

8 rolls of 6 mil coir twine.

C. Calcium carbonate sand for this project shall be purchased from Makai Ranch, taken to
our Punaluu yard and rinsed. See the attached sand sieve analysis.

D. No machinery and shall be required for the installation of the shoreline protection
structure.
E. No excavation into the dune shall be necessary for this installation.
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Miakai Ranch sand grain analysis, page 2
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Shoreline Restoration of Hawaii
PO Box 188
Waimanalo, Hi 96795
ph. 808-228-9391

email: correa.joe@gmail.com

7-22-2014

Sam Lemmo
State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
PO Box 621
Honolulu, Hl 96795

Subject: Site Plan Request to install temporary and emergency shoreline protection
Pat and Freda Fieids
53-227 Kamehameha Hwy.
Punaluu, Hi 96717
TMK: 5-3-002:034

On behalf of Pat and Freda Fields, we request permission to install a temporary, emergency shoreline
protection structure seaward of the erosion scarp as shown on the accompanying plans.

Seasonal erosion has been a problem in this area for many years especially when the trade winds are
strong and the tides high. Over the last 30 years or so the beach has slowly moved landward and this
lack of beach protection is allowing the ocean and its processes to reach further landward and now
threatens habitable structures and enjoyment of the beach.

The strong trade winds, during summer, fail and early winter create an east to west rip current, which
causes the sand in the near shore to move towards the west. The current deflates the beach in this
area, causing scarping of the dune. These effects are now happening at the Fields shoreline and
temporary, emergency shoreline protection is needed to hold the line during this cycle.

Strong winter weather events from the north and west, if the conditions are right, return sand to the
beach and near shore but usually not enough to offset what is lost duting summer and fall.

The Fields property is located at the center of eight properties known as the Punaluu Beach Lots. Seven
of the property owners, including the Fields have gotten together to discuss fong term beach
management for this area. A long term plan to re-nourish the beach and to build beach retention groins
has been floated. The City is looking at options to re-nourish the Punaluu Beach Park and the Punaluu
Beach Lots property owners want to work in conjunction with what the City plans to do.

It is the intent and hope of the Fields and the Punaluu Beach Lots property owners to find a way to save
and protect the beach and their properties simultaneously.

Sincerely, Joe Correa : . ‘ EXh i b it H
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Fields Residence
Request to install a temporary shoreline protection structure
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The temporary shoreline protection structure shall be
made up of small pely sandbags filled with clean calcium
carbonate sand, The sandbags shall be wrapped with
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C-2: Profile of shoreline protection structure
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Description and sequence of work and quantities of materials required.

A. The work to install the shoreline protection structure includes:
1, The placement of 15 yards of clean calcium carbonate sand against the scarp to
create a 1.5 to 1 slope against the seaward face of the scarp.
2. The placement of a SEAblanket against the re-sioped scarp made up of small poly

sandbags wrapped with Mirafy 180 N fabric to contain the sandbags and keep
them from getting out onto the beach. The SEAblanket shall be covered with a
coir netting face.

B. Material quantities:
1 Beach quality calcium carbonate sand,
a. 15 yards to re-slope the dune face.

b. 30 yards of sand to fill the small poly sandbags
Total calcium carbonate sand required = 45 yards.

2. 1,500 small poly sandbags.
3. 450 square yards of Mirafy 180 N geotextile fabric.
4. 1200 lineal feet of poly rope.
5. 130 square yards of coir netting.
6. 8 rolls of 6 mil coir twine,
C. Calcium carbonate sand for this project shall be purchased from Makai Ranch, taken to

our Punaluu yard and rinsed. See the attached sand sieve analysis.

D. No machinery and shall be required for the instaitation of the shoreline protection
structure.
E. No excavation into the dune shall be necessary for this installation.
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Makal Ranch sand grain analysks, page 2

Exhibit H
10 Page 15 of 28

K-5










The high tides during luly 22™ through July 24™, 2014 coupled with the trade winds !owered the beach
profile and ate into the Fields yard. These high tides triggered the first request for a shoreline
protection structure made from polypropylene fabric. But this request was denied because the distance
shown on the request was greater than 20’ from habitable structure. It was later pointed out to us that
we could qualify if we show that the erosion is within 20’ of the stairway to the second floor. After
hurricane Iselle and Julio went north, the current erosion is now within 17* of the stairway.

The wave and tidal surges of Hurricane Iselle and Julio deflated the beach further and ate into the Fields
yard another §’. These events have set the stage for continued erosion of the beach and yard during the
fall and winter season. For this reason a temporary, emergency shoreline erosion structure strong
enough to protect the Fields property, through the fall and winter months, is needed.

Today, Sept. 9%, 2014, the tide and surges are high and strong and the scarping is gong under the tree
further.

if the Fields do not protect their property adequately, the erosion scarp may advance into the
neighboring property along the west property line, exposing the cesspool further and undermining the
front of the neighbors house The Fields erosion on the west side of the property is within 20’ of the
neighboring Cummings residence at 53-231 Kamehameha Hwy.

Strong winter weather events from the north and west, if the conditions are right, return sand to the
beach and near shore but usualily not enough to offset what is lost du ring summer and fail.

The Fields property is located at the center of eight properties known as the Punaluu Beach Lots. Seven
of the property owners, including the Fields have gotten together to discuss long term beach
management for this area. A long term plan to re-nourish the beach and to build beach retention groins
has been floated. The City is looking at options to re-nourish the Punaluu Beach Park and the Punaluu
Beach Lots property owners want to work in conjunction with what the City plans to do.

it is the intent and hope of the Fields and the Punaluu Beach Lots property owners to find a way to save
and protect the beach and their properties simultaneously. But in the meantime, the Fields need to
stop the erosion from advancing further into the property.

Sincerely,

Joe Correa
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The temporary shoreline protection structure shall be
made up of small poly sandbags filled with clean calcium
carbonate sand. The sandbags shall be wrapped with
Mirafy 180 N geo fabric with coir netting sewn

against the exposed surface. \

7 embankment shall be
beach slope sloped to 1.5 10 |
to support sandbags.

(\o:) of bank 6.3 ans|

msl

C-2: Profile of shoreline protection structuse

Dimensions as noted

Pat and Freda Fields
33227 Kam Hwy.
Punalun, HI 96717
TMK: 5-3-002:034
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Description and sequence of wark and quantities of materials required.

A The work to install the shoreline protection structure includes:
1. The placement of 25 yards of clean calcium carbonate sand against the scarp to
create a 1.5 to 1 slope against the seaward face of the scarp.
2. The placement of a SEAblanket against the re-sioped scarp made up of small poly

sandbags wrapped with Mirafy 180 N fabric to contain the sandbags and keep
them from getting out onto the beach. The SEAblanket shall be covered with a
coir netting face.

B. Material quantities:
1. Beach quality calcium carbonate sand,
a. 25 yards to re-slope the dune face.
b. 30 yards of sand to fill the small poly sandbags

Total calcium carbonate sand required = 55 yards.

2. 1,500 small poly sandbags.
3. 450 square yards of Mirafy 180 N geotextile fabric.
4, 1200 lineal feet of poly rope.
5. 130 square yards of coir netting.
6. 8 rolls of 6 mil coir twine.
C. Calcium carbonate sand for this project shail be purchased from Makai Ranch, taken to

our Punaluu yard and rinsed. See the attached sand sieve analysis.

D. No machinery and shait be required for the installation of the shoreline protection
structure.
E. No excavation into the dune shall be necessary for this installation.
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2. the placement of 50 yards of imported calcium carbonate sand from Makai Ranch, which shali be
rinsed to meet State requirements

We strongly urge the DLNR-OCCL to consider that at this stage of “imminent threat” to the habitable
structure, the deflation of the beach and the mauka advance of the erosion cannot be adequately
mitigated with the sole use of biodegradable coir sandbags, fabrics and blankets. From experience,
biodegradables will not last through an erosion cycle if it has to hold against weakened hurricane surges
and constantly absorb the ravages of wave energy, side sweeping currents, high tides, occasional strong
weather events and debris laden water. Once damaged, biodegradables will unravel and quickly
release expensive and hard to get “State approved” calcium carbonate sand that is placed with the
expectation of restoring the dune slope long enough to protect the habitable structure for three to four

months or for the duration of the erosion cycle.

Furthermore, permanent rock and temporary synthetic shore protection structures have been installed
to the east of the Fields residence. During the yearly erosion cycle, these structures act together to
accelerate, amplify and direct the east to west, trade wind driven, long shore currents and occasional rip
currents towards the unprotected sandy beaches on the downstream and downwind side of these
structures. These currents coupled with wave action swiftly liquefy, shave, scour, suspend and shift
sand and sediment and quickly push the unprotected beaches including the Field’s beach towards the

west.

Under these unnatural conditions, the notion that the sand naturally scoured out, reflected and moved
from unprotected shoreline properties will help to restore the starved beach cell is ludicrous and
chaotic. It’s too late. The huge amount of existing shore protection won't let that happen. To prevent
certain chaos and loss of private and public land, the Field family wants to adequately protect what is
left of their property first, then join with the public and private initiative to concentrate on restoring,

renourishing and retaining the beach and near shore,

During early July, 2014, the Field’s beach eroded down and back about 10’ and the biodegradable shore
protection that the Fields put out near the certified shoreline to protect against shoreline retreat failed

and washed away.

The high tides during July 22™ through July 24", 2014 coupled with the trade winds further lowered the
beach profile and ate into the Field’s yard another 5’. These high tides triggered the first reguest fora
shoreline protection structure made from more robust polypropylene fabric. But this request was
denied because the distance shown on the request was greater than 20’ from foundation of the
habitable structure. It was later pointed out to us that we could qualify for stronger shoreline

protection if and when the erosion advanced to within 20’ of the east stairway to the second floor of the °

habitable structure.

After hurricanes Iselle and Julio passed the Islands, and ate into the Fields yard another 5’ to within 19’
of the habitable structure, an SPS using polypropylene geotextile fabric as a bmp to encapsulate the
sandbags to prevent their discharge into State waters was installed. This SPS immediately protected the
shoreline and stopped the advance of the erosion which if left unchecked would have, with great
certainty, continued to eat the yard back and “imminently” threaten the habitable structure. Currently
the erosion is within 17’ of the east side stairway to the 2™ floor. So that puts the erosion rate at
approximately 10" per month. Again, if the erosion is left unchecked, there is a possibility that the
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erosion could reach the habitable structure by January, 2015, especially if high tides coupled with winter
storms come ashore.

These early events have set the stage for the anticipated and continuing erosion of the beach and yard
during the coming fall and winter season. For this reason the Field family needs a temporary, emergency
shoreline erosion structure strong enough to 1} protect the dwelling from the “imminent threat” of
damage and loss through the fall and winter months and 2) prevent discharges of the components of

the shore protection structure from entering State waters.

Seasonal erosion has been a problem in this area for many years especially when the trade winds are
strong and the tides high. Over the last 30 years or so the beach has slowly moved inland and the lack of
beach protection during the erosion cycle now threatens habitable structures and enjoyment of the

beach.

If the Field family does not protect their property adequately, the erosion scarp may also advance into
the side of the neighboring property along the west property line, knocking the new vinyl fence down,
exposing the neighbor’s cesspool further and undermining the side and front of the neighbor’s house.
The erosion at the west common property line with the neighbor is within 15’ of the neighbor’s

residence at 53-231 Kamehameha Hwy.

Every year, when the winter swell from the north and west arrive, sand returns to the beach and near
shore but usually not enough to offset what is lost during summer and fall. But the shoreline structure
needs to be strong and durable enough during this period to absorb these beach building north and

west swells and weather events.

The Fields property is located at the center of eight properties known as the Punaluu Beach Lots. Seven
of the property owners, including the Fields have gotten together to discuss long term beach
management for this area. A long term plan to re-nourish the beach and to build beach retention groins
has been discussed. The City is looking at options to re-nourish the Punaluu Beach Park and the Punaluu
Beach Lots property owners desire to work along with what the City plans to do.

It is the intent and hope of the Fields and the Punaluu Beach Lots property owners to find a way to save

and protect the beach and their properties simultaneously. But in the meantime, the Fields need to
stop the erosion from advancing further into their property which is “imminently” threatening their

habitable structure during this 2014 erosion cycle.

Sincerely,

Joe Correa
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Description and sequence of work and quantities of materials required.

A,

The work to install the shoreline protection structure includes:

1. The placement of 20 yards of clean calcium carbonate sand against the scarp to
create a 1.5 to 1 slope against the seaward face of the scarp.
2. The placement of a SEAblanket against the re-sloped scarp made up of small

burlap sandbags wrapped with Mirafy 180 N fabric to contain the sandbags and
keep them from getting out onto the beach. The SEAblanket shall be covered
with a coir netting face to blend the SPS into the natural environment.

Material quantities:

1. Beach quality calcium carbonate sand,
a. 20 yards to re-stope the dune face.
b. 30 yards of sand to fill the small burlap sandbags

Total caicium carbonate sand required = 50 yards.

1,000 small burlap sandbags encapsulated in the Mirafy 180 N fabric..
450 square yards of Mirafy 180 N geotextile fabric.

1200 lineal feet of poly rope to hold the Mirafy 180 N blanket in place.
130 square yards of coir netting,

8 rolls of 6 mil coir twine.

S wN

Calcium carbonate sand for this project shall be purchased from Makai Ranch, taken to
our Punaluu yard and rinsed. See the attached sand sieve analysis.

No machinery shall be required for the installation of the SEAblanket shoreline
protection structure.

No excavation into the dune shall be necessary for this installation.

Maintenance Required. High tides coupled with high waves and strong currents shall
cause the blanket to shift, move and/or settle to a point of equilibrium with suspended,
liquefied sand at the base of the stucture. It shall be necessary to reset tie downs and
repair open sections of the blanket on an as needed basis when this occurs.
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RECE%\'ED

N ON WAT,
CaMMISSION AN AGE

: RESOURCE
Suzanne D. Case 2011 APR 20 AMIL: 12
Chairperson Board of Land Natural Resources
Commission on Water Resource Management
P. 0. Box 621
Honolulu, HI 96809 ,

. ] ; > f m§ % ;:é
RE: OCCL: NF/VIO:0A-17-31 55;9’., =
April 17, 2017 Splo 2 T

2ex » In
Dear Suzanne; §55> Lz

I, Violeta Tablit , purchased the property located at 53-227 ¢
Kamehameha Hwy. Punaluu, Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 5-3-002:034

Last August 24, 2017 when I purchased this property, the shoreline
sand was still up at that time. Real estate salesman told us the shoreline
sands move in and out, In September the following month after I
purchased this property the sands was gone and start ld’smg the .
shoreline in my backyard and start falling out in the ocean, from my
backyard and the net start showing up and shoreline 8 ft. deep.

My boyfriend picked up the rocks that came to my backyard and he
lined it up to the shoreline on the top of the sand bags from the previous
owner, Since the black fabric sand bags was there long time ago, the
previous owner didn't informed me but I'm not sure if they have
knowledge for it. The broken nets I removed it and didn’t do any
protection and I let the grass grow. 1 can send you by email the pictures
of the current image of the backyard if you are interested.

I would like the have after fact permit for temporary when the G70
(Group70) Jeffrey H. Overton, CICP, LEED AP PRINCIPAL to be able to

finish the shoreline survey, to have a permit for seawall they are
working on it.

In your letter you attached a picture of the shoreline that there is
existing look like electric pole floating came from the ocean. Right now
is landed in my property shoreline and my neighbor shoreline. Also
rubbishes and branches brought from the ocean, I was able to clean it or

'Exhibit K
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removed it. ] wonder who is responsible to remove the electric pole or
log items that ocean brought to my shoreline. Or if the big boat came to
your shoreline (like for example the TITANIC/QUEEN MARY BOAT)

should I be responsible for it?

When my boyfriend called Natalie A. Farinholt someone told him
Natalie was in vacation and he called again for second time the person
who answer the phone Natalie was sick, I was informed that I should
direct to you my respond. Please call me at 808-636-5776 to discuss all

this matter.

Very truly yours,

Vielewa Aakeid
Violeta Tablit
P.0.Box 63169

Ewa Beach, HI 96706

CC: ZDENEK PRCHAL phone: #808-636-5347 feel free to contact him,
he's managing my property. VT

Exhibit K
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SUZANNE, D, CASE
LHAIRPERSON.

BUAILD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQURCES
CXMMISSION ON WATER ((ESOURCE MANAGEMENT

KEKOA KALUHIWA
PIRST DEFLITY

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OF

JEFPREY T. PEARSON, P.E.
DEFUTY QIRECTOR - WATIR

AQUATIC RESOURCES
BOATING AND OCEAN RECRIATION

HURBAU O CUNVEYANCYY.
COMMISSION ON WATER WISOURCE MANAUEMENT
CONS| LANDS

STATE OF HAWAII CORESTRY b oL
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES RAHOOLAE B SV ATION | gi0
POST OFFICEROX 621 STATL PANKS
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809
REF:OCCL:NF Vio: QA-17-31

NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION AND ORDER MAR 20 2017

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT
7014 2120 0003 1908 2314

Violeta Tablit

P.O. Box 63169

Ewa Beach, HI 96706

SUBJECT:  Alleged Unauthorized Shoreline Protection Structure Located Along the Shoreline
0f.53-227 Kamehameha Highway, Punaluu, Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 5-3-002:034

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules
(HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entifled Conservation District providing for land uses within the State
Land Use Conservation District, enacted pursuant to the Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter
183C.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that;

1. The location of the alleged unauthorized Iand use is located seaward of the shoreline in the
Conservation District, Resource Subzone;

2. Asite inspection conducted by the Department’s Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
staff on September 21, 2016 a shoreline structure, consisting of sandbags and black fabric,
and boulders on the beach fronting your property: [EXHIBIT 1]

3. Pursuant to §13-5-2, HAR, the construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of
any structure, building, or facility on Jund has been defined as a land use; and

4. The placement of the shoreling structure and boulders was not authorized by the
Department of Land and Natural Resources under Chapter 13-5, HAR.

Pursuant to 183C-7, HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources may subject you to fines of
up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs. Should you fail to cease such
activity after written or verbal notification from the Department, willful violation may incur an
additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per violation for each day in which the violation

Exhibit K
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Violeta Tablit Vio: OA-17-31

To resolve the matter, you need to remove the shoreline structure and the boulders from the
shoreline in its entirety or pay an adminisirative penalty of $2,000.00, remove the boulders, and
apply for an after-the-fact permit for the shoreline structure,

Please respond to this Notice within thirty (30) days. Should you have any questions, please fee]
free to

contact Natalie Farinholt in the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-
0399 or via email at Natalie. A.Farinholt@hawaii, gov.

Sincerely,

4@0@6«@

Suzanfe D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

Ce:  ODLO
DOCARE-Ozhu
CCH-DPP

Exhibit K
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925 Bethel Strest

<SpB on-17-75

i B
SFFICE OF CONSLRVALIUR

AND COASTAL L AHDS

June 19, 2017 '
et 2001 Jui 20 P 33U

5th Floor (revised from June 7, 2017)

Honolulu, HI 94813
808.523.5864
www.g70.design

Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator STATE D
State of Hawai’i

Dept. of Land and Natural Resources

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

1151 Punchbowl Street, Suite 131 ’

Honolulu, Hi 96813

Subject: Application for After-the-Fact Site Plan Approval
Temporary Shoreline Pratection Structure
Makai of 53-227 Kamehameha Highway, Punalu’u, O’ahu, Hi
TMK: (1) 5-3-02:034 (Violeta Tablit)

Dear Mr. Lemmo:

As planning consultant ta landowner Violeta Tablit, G70 is submitting this application to DLNR
OCCL for emergency permiit approval for a shoreline protection structure located makai of the
subject property. This area has experienced localized seasonal erosion and chronic (long-term)
erosion fronting the property. There was also a recent notice of alleged violation and order from
DLNR reference Violation: OA-17-31 dated March 20, 2017.

Project Need
The existing residence is being threatened by advancing shoreline erosion, with the shoreline

edge closing to within 25 feet of the existing residence structure. The purpose of this project is
to provide a temporary erosion control structure that may prevent further erosion of the
property. A long-term plan for erosion control is being coordinated with the neighbors. Sea
Engineering (August 2016) found this section of the Punaluu shoreline is particularly susceptible
to both erosion and wave overwash. Under typical conditions, a continuous erosion scarp is
present along the entire shoreline. This scarp begins in Punaluu Beach Park to the north and
becomes progressively steeper and higher toward the subject properties. Beach width is subject
to rapid and dramatic change. Recent photos of the property with the erosion protection

blanket-are attached.

Proposal ,
Encroachments in the shoreline are being removed to satisfy the violation order and to advance

the shoreline certification process. To protect the property after the shoreline is certified, the

owners instailed a shoreline erosion blanket in 2017 along approximately 80 feet of the subject

property frontage, consisting of the following:

® Four 15 ft wide sections of erosion control blanket material, will be joined as a continuous
series, laid across the existing dune face, scarp and makai lawn edge.

s Blankets are connected by 3/8" Polypropylene rope to tie the folds of the blanket.

e The erosion control blankets are staked at 2’ intervals to hold the blanket in place, with the
toe of the blanket buried approximately 2* below the sand level on the beach.

Exhibit N
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Letter to Sam Lemmo, Administrator; DLNR OCCL

Shoreline Protection Structure, TMK: (1) 5-3-02:034, Punalu’u, O’ahu, Hi
June 19, 2017 (revised from June 7, 2017)

Page 2 0f 2

¢ Along the top of the embankment, a 2" x 6" header board is installed to tie the blanket to
at 2' intervals. The header board is held in place with earth anchors at 2! intervals.
There is no requirement anticipated to imported sand for this project.

¢ No machinery or excavation is anticipated to be required for the installation of the erosion
protection structure.

The applicant requests approval pursuant to HAR Sect 13-5-22, P-8 LAND USES, EXISTING (B-1)
Demolition, removal or minor alteration of existing structures, facilities, land and equipment, in
accordance with HAR, Sect 13-5-38 Site Plan Approval. :

Mitigation Measures
Typical Best Management Practices will be implemented to protect ocean water guality and

marine résources. Silt and turbidity will be contained or otherwise minimized during the
construction period by use of silt containment devices, as necessary. A completion report will
be prepared within 30 days following completion, which will summarize the construction of the
proposed plans, including before and after photographs.

We acknowledge that DLNR will impose specific Terms and Conditions on this temporary
shoreline protection project. Please contact me at 351-4200 if you have questions regarding
the subject application or require additional information.

Sincerely,

GROUP 70 INTERNATIONAL, INC. (dba G70)

RV

Jeffrey H. Overton, AICP, LEED-APR
Principal Planner

cc: Violata Tablit

Exhibit N
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EROSION AREA
(8572 Sq. FT.)

Shorefine follows along top of sond

15 f’L Width
305'50° 8.41
ified shoreline
o el 2013
=~ it

Lot 64
“ P B Ve ‘ (TMK:5~3~02:35)
g P.OL (Spike)

Parcel 33
{TMK:5—3-02:33)

e 25~Ft. Building_Setbock Line

119"19 — 80,34

KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY

SHORELINE SURVEY MAP

LOT C
of Punaluu Beach Lots .
as shown on Bishop Estate Map 5252

Punoluu, Koolauloa, Oghu, Hawaii
Tox Map Key: 5-3-02:34
Scale: 1 inch = 30 feet
Date: Jonuory 13, 2017

This wark was prepaored by me
or under my direct supervision.

i Owner: Violeta Taeblit
Address; 53-~227 Kamehg

Houulo, Howaii 9
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16. This tight-of-éntry or any rights hereunder shall not be sold, assigned, conveyed,
leased. let. mortgaged or otherwise transferred or disposed.

7. All disputes or questions atlsing yinder this right-of-entry shall Te referred to the
Chairperson of the. Board of Land and Natural Resowces for 2 determination and
resofution of the dispuie or question. The Chairpersan's decision shall.be finaf and
binding on the pardes Rerein.

18, The Departmem of Land and Natural Resolirces reserves the right to impose
additional, but responsible terms and conditions .as it deems niccessary while this
right-of-entry permit is in force.

19, Applicant, its consultants, contractors and/or persars acting for, of on its behalf.
shall follow all terms and conditions listed in the August 9, 2017 letter from QCCL.

Should you have no ohjections to the above terms 4nd conditions, kindly submit a copy
of the signed acceptance and the required insurance to the Oaliv District Land Office.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr, Cal Miyahara of Oahu District Land Office

a1 587-0424.
Sincerely,

/ﬁ/ Suzanflc D: Case
' Chairperson

Enclosure

| é’ N\/\Zd@i g&ﬂ”oftﬂ/

Print and Sign
Date: !

fpen 00D '

Exhibit O
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Jeffrey Overton SPA 0A-18-08

Hewaiians in the immediate area, to the extent the practices are provided for by the
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, and by Hawaii statutory and case law;

23. Should historic remaine such as artifacts, burials or concentration of charecal be
encountered during construction activities, work shall cease immediately in the vieinity
of the find, and the find shall be protected from further datnags. ‘The confractor shall
immediately contact the State Historic Preservation Division (692-8015), which will
agsess the significance of the find and recommend an appropriate mitigation measure, if
necessary;

24. At the conelusion of work, the applicant shall clean and restore the site to a condition
acceptable 10 the Department;

25, The DLNR. reserves the right to iapose additional terms and conditions on projects
anthorized under this letter, if it deems them necessary and;

26. Failute. to comply with any of these conditions shall render a permit void under the
chapter, as determined by the Chairperson or Board of Land and Natural Resourcss,

Please acknowledge receipt of this approval, with the above noted conditions, in the space
provided below. Plesse sign twp coples; retain one copy and return the ofher copy to this
office within thirty (30) days. Please notify theé OCCL in advence of the anticipated
construction dates and notify the OCCL immediately if any chemmges.jo the scope or schedule are
anticipated. Should you have any questions, please feel freefto contayt Natalie Farinholt in the
OCOL at (808) 587-0399 or via email at Natalie.A Raciaholt@Hawaii.gov.

- Lemmo, Administrator
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

1 concur with the conditions of this Jetter:

Zdewek frchal

Applicant's Name (Print)

cAfFlicant's Sigature

Ce:  Chairperson
LAND

C&C, DPP T
Exhibit O
Page 7 of 28
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G/O

1Y S, Kl,nq Qlreel
Sulle 179
Honaiuty, M 26813
B08,523,6864
www. 070, design

Jure 13; 2017

Mr..Samuel J, Leramo; Administrator
State of Hawai’l, Dept. of Land and Natural Resources
Office of Conservation-and Coastal Lands

1151 Punchbawl Street, Suite 131
Hanolulu, 196813

Subject: ‘S_P.A. DA-17-31 Cqmbl'et'ion Repbrt ?‘i;r Encroachments Removal and Installation .of
Shoreline Protection Structure, Makal of 53-227 KamehameHha Hwy, Punalu’n,
O'ahu, HI TMk: (1) 5-3:02:034 {Prchal)

Dear Mr, Lemmo:

As-planning consuitant to the landowners, G70. provides this completion report to DLNR OCCL
far the installation of a shoreline protection structure 16éated [Makalaf the subject property.

Site Plan Approval SPA.©A-17-31 was Issued on August 9, 2017 pursuiant ta HAR Sect 13-5-22,
P-8 LAND WSES, EXISTING (B-1) Demoltion, remgval gr minor alteration of existing structures,,
facilities, land: and equlpment, In accordance with HAR, Sect 13-5-38,Site Plan Approval. The
encroathimelits. remioval ahd shorelite: protection’ Strictirs at the subjéct phoperty ware
comipleted ‘durihg' May 2018 "Encreschiments in the shoteling ware rembved to satsty” &
violation.ardes andto-atvance the shoreline: cértification process:

To protect the property, the owners ifistalled a shoreline:erosion blanket along approximately

80 feet of the subjéct property. frontage, consisting of thé following;

e Faur 15 ft:wide séctions:of erosion control blanket matérial, jojhed as a contintious series,
laid-across the'existing duni face; scarp and makaj lawn edge:
‘Blankéts:are connected-by 3/8" polypropylene ropesto tie'the folds.of the blanket:
The-evosion control blankets are staked at2 ft-intervals to hald the blanket.in place, with
the toe of the blanket buried approximately 2 ft-below the sand.|evel onthe beach.

«  Along the top of the embankment, a 2" x 6" header hoard is Installed to tie the bianket to-
at 2 ft'intervals. The headér board is held in place with earth arichors at 2 ft intervals.

* Rougtly 40 CY of imported sand was utilized from the Makai-Ranch property in'Kahaku.

o Attached drawing/photographs of the built conditien of the sharéline protection strycture:

We laok.forward to ongoing, cosrdination with DLNR regarding the. subject property, Pléase
contact me at 351-4200 if you have quéstions-or require additional information.

Sincérely,

GROWP 70 INTERNATIONAL, INC. (dha.G70)

%#%

leffrey H. Gverton, AICP, LEED-AP —
Pringipal Planner Exh I b It O

c: Zdenek {Don) Prehal
o e e Page 8 of 28
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL APPLICATION

File No: 4
Acceptance Date: 30-Day Expiration Date:
. . B -
Assigned Planner: - 2 L5
Jor DINR Use 2% — £5
S EGI T
Ag= &= Bsd
f) r; E_‘T' (W'S) i) ».“
fgr oy DI

Pursuant to Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR) §§13-5-22 through 24, idéntified. land: uses
beginning with letter (B) require a site plan approval by the department. - -

PROJECT NAME: Temporary Shoreline Protection, Tablit Residernice
Conservation District Subzone: Resource
Identified Land Use: P-8 Structures and Uses, Existing
(Identified Land Uses are found in HAR §13-5-22 through §13-5-25)
Project Address: 53-227 Kamehameha Highway, Punaluu, Oahu, HI 96717
Tax Map Key(s): (1) 5-3-02:034
Ahupua’a:Punaluu District: Koolauloa

Proposed Commencement Date: August 15, 2017

Island: Oahu

Proposed Completion Date: August 30, 2017
Estimated Project Cost: $5,000

Total size / area of proposed use: approximately 1,300 SF (15 ft width x 86 ft length)

ATTACHMENTS

X1 $50 application fee (ref §13-5-32 through 34)
Location map
Site plan

[T] Construction, grading, site restoration, landscaping, or fire buffer plans, as applicable

Exhibit O
Page 13 of 28

Note: The application fee for State projects is waived pursuant to HAR §13-5-32

K-5




REQUIRED SIGNA'TURES

Applicant

Name/ Agency: Vigleta Tablit

Street Address: 91-351 Ewa Beach Road
Ewa Beach, Kl 96706

Contact Person & Title: Don: Prchal

Phone:;808-636-5347 Fax;

Email; tablit@attnet

Intetest in Property: Owner

Signature: ____ Date: 7/20/17

Szgned By an azzthorized gﬂicer ,f for a Corpamimn, Partnership; Agency or Organization

TLandowiter (if different than the. apphcant)

Name:
Title; Agency:

Maifing Address:

Phione: Fax:

Email: ‘

Sgmnire: 25, 0. 26) (<8 vwe S/,
’ Far State ¥eio publw Tands, the Stare f Hawai'i or govemnzent entity th tiiariagement control over

the parcel shall sign as landowher.
Agent
Agency: G70

Contact Person & Title: Jeff Ovetton, Principal
Mailirig Address: 925 Bethel Street, 5th Floor
Honoluly, H1 96813
Phone; 8080-351-4200 Fax: 808-523:5874
Email: 1eff@g7ﬂ desxgn

Signafure: 0 /V%S' Date: 7/20/17

]/ I’ :
Foi DLNR Manageﬂ Lands
State of Hawai‘i

‘Chaitperson, Board of Land and Natiral Resourees.
State-of Hawai'i

Department of Land atd Natural Resources

P.O. Box 621 -
Henolulu, Hawai*i 96809-0621

souoe S50 ¢ (2 v %/2/7 [ Exhibit O

7
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From: 8087443226 Page: 1/2 Date: 7/25/2017 7:17:14 PM

REQUIRED SIGNATURES

Applicant

Name / Agency: Violeta Tablit

Street Address: 91-351 Ewa Beach Road
Ewa Beach, HI $6706

Contact Person £ Title: Don Prchal

Email: tablit@att.net

mmet;Mr

M Date: 7/20/17

Signuture: _
w@mmmmm Corporation, I’M Agency or Orgatization
IIﬂ_mn‘lomm- ar Mthl the applicant)
ame:
Title; Agency:
MdhngAddm.
Phone: . Fxxs
Ermail:
Signature; Date:
For State amlplblic the State
Fo Mlﬁl londs, @’HnuirwmmuwmmmeW
5 eff Overton, Principal
5? rthel Street, 5th Floor.
7<7£ #lu, H1 96813,
Pax: 808-523-5874
A
Stgue.. Dste: 7/20/17
For DLNR Managed Lands —
Sinte of Hawsi'i
Chairperson, Boerd of Land and Natiral Resources
Stxbe of Hawai ‘i
Department of Land and Netutal Resoirces
P.C. Box 621
Honoluh:, Hawni*i 96809-0621
Siphature Date:

S?Lﬂe tf Hewni . Depertreit af Lamd grd Nemrd Resemives, Nfe Plan spproved Agplication, Revised 124071 Ex h i b i t O
Page 15 of 28
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PROPOSED USE

Please provide a detailed description of the proposed land use, Please also include information
regarding secondary improvements including, but not limited to, grading and grubbing, placement of
accessory equipment, installation of utilities, roads, driveways, fences, landscaping, etc. Description
of project should include dimensions and quantities of materials as applicable.

Eneroachments in the shoreline are being removed to satisfy the-violation order and to-advance the
shoreline certificatioh process.

Ta protect the property after the shoreline is certified, the owners will install a shoreline erasion blanket in
along approximately 86 feet of the subject property frontage. Refer to the attached site plan and section
exhibits, showing the structure which consists of the following:

. Six to-seven 15 ft wide sections of erosion control blanket material, will be joined as 2 continuous
series, laid across the existing dune face, scarp and makai lawn edge, joined with neighbor's sea blankets.

. Blankets are connected by 3/8" Polypropylene rope to tie the folds of the blanket,

. The erosion control blankets are staked.at 2’ intervals to hold the blanket in place, with the toe of
the blanket Buried approximately 2’ below the sand leve] on the beach.

. Along the top of the embankment, a 2" x 6" header board is installed to tie the blanket to at 2’
intervals. The header board is held in place with earth anchors at 2' intervalis.

. There is no requirement anticipated to imported sand for this project.
. No machinery or excavation is anticipated to be required for the installation of the erosion
protection structure,

The applicant requests approval pursuant to HAR Sect 13-5-22, P-8 LAND USES, EXISTING {B-1) Demolition,
removal or minor alteration of existing structures; facilities, land and equipment, in accordance with HAR,
Sect 13-5-38 Site Plan Approval.

Typical Best Management Practices will be implemented to protect ocean water guality and marine
resources. Silt'and turbidity will be contained or otherwise minimized during the construction period by

use of silt containment devices, as necessary,

A completion report will be prepared within 30 days following completion, which will summarize the
construction of the proposed plans, including before and after photographs.

We acknowledge that DLNR will impose specific Terms and Conditions on thistemporary shoreline
protection project.

Exhibit

O
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

Please describe existing conditions on the parcel (geology, ecology, cultural and recreational
resources, historic resources, structures, landscaping, etc). Provide information regarding existing
buildings and structures as well as infrastructure and utilities as applicable.

The existing residence is being threatened by advancing shoreline erosion, with the shoreline edge closing
to within 25 feet of the existing residence structure. The purpose of this project is to provide a temporary
erosion control structure that may prevent further erosian of the property.

A long-term plan for erosion control is being coordinated with the neighbors. Sea Engineering (August
2016) found this section of the Punaluu shoreline is particularly susceptible ta both erosion and wave
overwash.

The adjoining properties-to the'south (Johnsen) and north (Waatiila Ridge) have DLNR permitted erosion
protection structures.

Under typical conditions, a continuous erosion scarp is present along the entire shoreline. This scarp

begins in Punaluu Beach Park to the north and becomes progressively steeper and higher toward the
subject properties. Beach width is subject to rapid and dramatic change.

Recent photos of the property wiﬁh-remnants of a previous erosion constro! structure are attached. The
remnant structure and rocks will be removed.

Exhibit O
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EVALUATION CRITERIA
The Department or Board will evaluate the merits of a proposed Iand use based upon the
following eight criteria (ref §13-5-30 (c)):

1.

The purpose of the Conservation District is to conserve, protect, and preserve the important
natural and cultural resources of the State through appropriate management and use to promote
their long-term sustainability and the public health, safety, and welfare. (ref §13-5-1) How is
the proposed land use consistent with the purpose of the conservation. district?

Stablization of the shoreline through temporary erosion protection will allow for retention of upland
solls and debris in the upland gortion of this property, avoiding soil erosian and silt runoff into the
beach area and nearshore ocean waters.

How is the proposed use consistent with the objectives of the subzone of the land on which
the land use will occur? (ref §13-5-11 through §13-5:15)

The objective of this subzone is to ensure, with proper management, the sustainable use of the
natural resources.in'the area. Temporary erosion protection will help avoid degradation of the beach
and nearshore waters,

Describe how the proposed land use complies with the provisions and guidelines contained in
chapter 205A, HRS, entitled “Coastal Zone Management” (see 2054 objectives on p. 8),
Placemient of the témporary érosion control structure will minimize the loss of nearshore upland soils
and vegetation. The project comiplies with. CZM objectives and policies in Ch 205A HRS. There will be
no adverse effects to recreational resources, historic resources, sceneic and open spaces, coastal
ecosystems.

Describe how the proposed land use will not cause substantial adyerse impact to existing
natural resources within the surrounding area, community or region.

Temporary-erosion control will not affect natural resources of upland flora and fauna at the property.
Nearshore ocean waters will be protected by minimizing-soil erosion.

Describe how the proposed land use, including buildings, structures and facilities, is
compatible with the loeality and surrounding areas, appropriate to the physical
conditions: and capabilities of the specific parcel or parcels.

The property will be compatible with the adjacent residential properties that have approved shoreline
protection structures installed.

Describe how the existing physical and environmental aspects of the land, such as natural
beauty and open space characteristics, will be preserved or improved upon.

The temporary structure will conform to the upper beach slope and not affect natural beauty and
preserve lateral accessto beach/open space.

If applicable, describe how subdivision of land will not be utilized to increase the intensity of

land uses in the Conservation District. Ex h i b i t O

N/A

State of Hawai'i, Depurtmem of Land and Xanral Resources. Site Plun Approval Applicarion. Revised 12 01 20]3

5
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8. Describe how the proposed land use will not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety and welfare.

Temporary erosion protection will help avoid degradation of the beach and nearshore waters, and
maintain lateral shoreline access by structure placement conforming to the slope of the beach.

Exhibit O
Page 19 of 28
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I have read this completed application and that, to the best of my knowledge,
the information in this application and all attachments and exhibits is complete and correct, I
understand that the failure to provide any requested information or misstatements submitted in
support of the application shall be grounds for either refusing to accept this application, for denying
the permit, or for suspending or revoking a permit issued on the basis of such misrepresentations,
or for seeking of such further relief as may seem proper to the Land Board.

1 hereby authorize representatives of the Department of Land and Natural Resources to conduct
site inspections on my property. Unless arranged otherwise, these site inspections shall take place
between the hours-of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.

<l «MO%\\

Signature Wr d agenr(s) or if no agens, signaturz of applicant

AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

I hereby authorize G70 leff Overton to act.as my representative and to hind me in all
matters concerning this application.

Signature of applicant(s)
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From: 8087443226  Page:2/2  Date: 7/25/2017 T:17:14 PM

CERTIFICATION

[ berehy ceitify-thar I hisve resid this completod application and that, to the bst of iny kiow
,,‘,';,‘3 :nfm mﬁgg&gppﬁﬁbmjand A atischments, und: exhibits ic cottiplete éld co::::t.se f
dertund s e Silite. to.provide amy requosted afSrmation or naisstitenients submittedt in
:fpmt ﬂzeg:ﬁmmm be grounds for itber refiising 1o sccept this application, for demying
, fgemm,'a: -suspending ot revoking a permit issued.on the basis ofsuch misrepresentations,
O for seekinng of such fiether telief as iy yoems proper 1o the Eghd Board. o

Stejuspecions on tay property. Unless smacind oimensn s 0 Nl Resources to coudo
Between the hos q{a‘wmw&gﬁ;ﬂsﬁ Mw.MQtemspecum:mnukeplm

Sigpein: of quluseiond agesnsiyon. i nd gigem, HEHPre ol dppillcont

ABTRORIZATION OF. AGENF

I’éhﬁ.ﬁ‘bj"ﬂ. thorize mmmm r e S e P L. . . .o, i .

Nigrescers of uppllevmstsi
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DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAIL

. SUZANNED. CASE

SAERCEIVED I T

Il C.-\RTYS.CHANG P.E

HE <

OFFICE OF "dh< AT fm
AKD CO/ STAL L ANGETREY L FEARSONT.E.

w104 patiel
LI MG -~y PR e

. CORRERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT
j X l—‘ rr ENOINEERING
FORESTRY AND WILOLIE

, AL aﬁsouyggs‘ | D B e
OFFICE OF CONSERVATIONA'ND COASTAL L nk b STATR PAKKS
POST OFFICE BOX 621 TATE OF A%l
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96800 B
REF:0CCL:NF SPA OA-18-08
MEMORANDUM
V(b,y Russel Y. Tsuji, Administra :
: Land Division AUG D 1 2017

qny F}@ﬁ Samuel J. Lemmo, Administatdy N
: Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

SUBJECT:  Request for Comments for Site Plan Approval Application OA-18-08 for a
Temporary Shoreline Erosion Control Structure Seaward of 53-227 Kamehameha
Highway, Punalun, Oahu; Tax Map Key (1) 5:3-002:034

Please find attached the Site Plan Approval application OA-18-08 for a temporary shoreline
erosion control structure located seaward of 53-227 Kamehameha Highway. The proposed plan
includes placing six to seven 15-foot-wide sections of erosion control blanket material along
approxmlately 86 feet of the shoreline fronting the subject property. The purpose of the proposed
project is to provide temporary shoreline protection to prevent further erosion of the subject
property after unauthorized materials are removed. The existing residence on the property is

within 25 feet of the erosicn scarp.

We would appreciate your review and comment on this application. We are also seeking a
Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) 11-200-8 exemption concurrence from your Division prior
to approving the application. The proposed project is minor in scope and may be considered an
exempt action under State environmental laws under HAR §11-200-8 and as provided in the
approved Exemption List for the DLNR, Exemption Class 4: Minor alteration in the conditions
of land, water, or vegetation.

Please respond by Monday, August 14, 2017 so that we can process the application in a timely
manner. Should you have any questions, please contact Natalie Farinholt in our office at 587-

0399 or natalie.a farinholt@hawaii.gov. -

Comments Attached ﬂ %) %’j

(/f No Comments 4/1\
No Objections to HAR §11-200-8 Exemption lgﬂamﬂ’“mﬁ
Attachment
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Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo ' SR
Administrator State of Hawaii i St PR DNt
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 00 0CT 13 Al 05
1151 Punchbowl Street, Suite 131 SEPT 0 LAHD &
Honolulu, HI 96813 KATURAL RESOURCES
STATE GF HAWAII
October 5%, 2020

Attn: to Mr. Samuel Lemmo and to whom it may concern

Dear Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo,

As we spoke over the phone on 10/1/2020 at 11:00 am. I still have
not received any paperwork or documents/letter regarding the
Shoreline issues or any kind of notice of alleged violation & order.
I've been busy and often out of town paying attention and solving
issues connected to my property in California and the massive fires
in California. R ‘
I'm planning to be back and stay home towards the end of this ot
the next month. 1asked my girlfriend to go and pick up my mail,
however the office clerk doesn’t want to release it because it was
not designated to her name. I'm asking my girlfriend to send out
this letter to you via certified mail as you've requested to send you
a letter regarding the Shoreline rocks.

Those rocks you were referring to in our phone call were buried
under the sand and some of those were perhaps mixed up with the
sand under the blankets. The erosion has exposed all those when
the Ocean took away the blankets and sandbags. 1I've lost +10ft or
more of my shoreline/my backyard in less then 2 years due to the
continuing Erosion. The Rocks exposed by the erosion were there
since the old structure of the old dwelling collapsed, perhaps there
must have a man-made old sea wall a long time ago. No
unauthorized work or placement of erosion control structures was
done on my property ever. I don’t think I'm responsible for
removing any rocks, lumber logs and debris, or any kind of other
rubbish that the Ocean is constantly bringing, including those
items broken bags, pieces of torn blankets with dead turtles and
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other Marine Life in it. It did make me quite sick and sad to have to
dispose of those remains of the Protected Marine Life in a Garbage
Can as the results of applying the Bags & Blankets (I strongly
suggest to the City and County to revise the Shoreline Policies
especially the Blankets & Sand Bags Temporary solutions which
hurt protected Marine Life). I'm seriously considering to take a
photo of the Dead Turtles and other Marine Life wrapped in the
Blankets and torn Sand Bags and share with public on Facebook
and other Social Medias to get other people’s opinions on this
subject.

The Erosion Continuously keeps damaging the Sand Bags &
Protective Blankets and as the result, those are not only
completely ineffective but also create a deadly hazard to Marine
Life, to people enjoying the Ocean Activities as well, it also ..
unnecessary pollute the ocean as well. One would expect that the
Department of Natural Resources and Office of Conservation and
Coastal Lands would be interested in protecting our Shorelines and
Marine Life property instead of creating additional hazards for the
Land, Habitat and Marine Life in Hawaii.

I'm reasonably sure that the Rocks were already there since 2013
when the permit to build the house was issued however the rocks
and other remains and building debris were buried under the sand
and never removed. When they tore down the house they should
have removed the Rocks at the time instead of choosing the easier
way of leaving it behind and under. Because of those facts
mentioned above the accusations that I put those Rocks, there are
untrue and baseless.

I'm attaching the pictures of the old House that was the subject of
replacement for the new permitted dwelling. Should you have any
questions regarding this matter, please fee free to contact me at
808-636-5347 or my girlfriend Violeta.

Sm cerely xours,

Zgﬁﬁ((wchal‘ EXhibit S
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